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Easton Park Community Development District 
 
Board of Supervisors        Staff: 
Perry Blackburn, Chairman      Christina Newsome, District Manager 
Lisa Murphy, Vice Chairman               David Jackson, District Counsel 
Jeffrey Giarrizzo, Assistant Secretary                                                      Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Brenda Menedez, Assistant Secretary                                                                   SOLitude Maintenance, Aquatic 

       Yellowstone, Landscape 
                                                                                                                       John Khatiblou, District Accountant 
                                                                                                                    Howard Neal, Field Services Director 
                                                                                                                Melinda Gallo, Administrative Assistant 
 

 
District Office:    Meeting Location:  
Inframark, Community Management Services   Heritage Isles Golf & Country Club 
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300               10630 Plantation Bay Drive,  
Tampa, Florida 33607   Tampa, Florida 33647 
813-873-7300   
  

www.eastonparkcdd.org  

Meeting Agenda 
Thursday, March 19, 2026 – 4:30 p.m. 

Teams Meeting Information 
                      Meeting ID: 245 491 458 159 47 Passcode: Vr7TJ6Va 
Join: https://teams.microsoft.com/meet/24549145815947?p=8JDHqJSfftr3JlNFfD 

 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call  
2. Approval of Agenda 
3. Audience Comments – Three (3) Minute Time Limit 
4. Staff Reports  

A. Accountant Report 
i.  Review of Financial Statements (December 2025, January &  

 February 2026) ............................................................................................. P. 4 
B. Aquatics Report (January, February & March 2026) ....................................... P. 49 
C. Landscape 

i.  Consideration of Inframark Field Services Proposal ................................. P. 73 
ii.  Review of Inframark Field Inspection Report ........................................... P. 76 
iii.  Review of Yellowstone February & March Field Inspection Report ........ P. 88 
iv.  Review of Yellowstone November 2025 & February 2026 Service  

 Communication Report .............................................................................. P. 95 
v.  Review of Yellowstone February & March 2026 Irrigation Report .......... P. 97 
vi.  Consideration of Yellowstone Main Line Leak Proposal ........................ P. 130 
vii.  Consideration of Yellowstone 2” Cycle Stop Leak and Gasket  

 Replacement Proposal .............................................................................. P. 132 
viii. Consideration of Yellowstone Bullnose Replacement at  
       Morris Bridge Proposal ............................................................................ P. 135 
ix.   Consideration of Yellowstone Rejuvenation Pruning Proposal .............. P. 137 

D. District Engineer 
E. District Counsel 
F. District Manager 

5. Business Items 
A. Consideration of Consolidated Land Services Eroded Swale  

Repair Project Proposal ................................................................................... P. 138 
B. Consideration of Complete I.T. Camera Proposal........................................... P. 140 
C. Consideration of Resolution 2026-03, General Election ................................. P. 142 
D. Ratification of Resolution 2026-02, Removing and Designating a 

http://www.eastonparkcdd.org/
https://teams.microsoft.com/meet/24549145815947?p=8JDHqJSfftr3JlNFfD


 
        

   
   

  

 
                                                                   

 
                                                                                                                          

 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 

 
District Office:    Meeting Location:  
Inframark, Community Management Services   Heritage Isles Golf & Country Club 
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300               10630 Plantation Bay Drive,  
Tampa, Florida 33607   Tampa, Florida 33647 
813-873-7300   
  

www.eastonparkcdd.org  

New Treasurer ................................................................................................. P. 144 
E.  Ratification of Yellowstone Irrigation Upgrade Zone 13 Proposal ................ P. 145 
F.  Ratification of Yellowstone Irrigation Upgrade Zone 15 Proposal ................ P. 146 
G.  Ratification of Yellowstone Irrigation Upgrade Zone 40 Proposal ................ P. 147 
H.  Ratification of Yellowstone Irrigation Upgrade Zone 48 Proposal ................ P. 148 

 

I.  Discussion of Exit License Plate Recognition Camera Replacement 
J.  General Matters of the District 

6.  Consent Agenda 
A.  Consideration of Minutes from the Meeting held December 18, 2025 .......... P. 149 
B.  Consideration of Minutes from the Meeting held January 15, 2026 .............. P. 153 
C.  Consideration of Minutes from the Workshop held February 19, 2026 ......... P. 155 

7.  Supervisor Requests 
8.  Audience Comments – Three (3) Minute Time Limit   
9.  Adjournment  

The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, April 16, 2026, at 4:30 p.m. 

http://www.eastonparkcdd.org/
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
December 31, 2025

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND
GENERAL FUND - 

FOUNTAIN

DEBT SERVICE 
FUND - SERIES 

2017 TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 968,416$                -$                            -$                            968,416$              

Due From Other Funds -                              10,817                    294,025                  304,842                

Investments:

Interest Account -                              -                              31                           31                         

Reserve Fund -                              -                              130,760                  130,760                

Revenue Fund -                              -                              211,052                  211,052                

Sinking fund -                              -                              32                           32                         

Utility Deposits - TECO 7,728                      -                              -                              7,728                    

TOTAL ASSETS 976,144$                10,817$                  635,900$                1,622,861$           

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 9,647$                    -$                            -$                            9,647$                  

Accrued Expenses 18,193                    -                              -                              18,193                  

Due To Other Funds 304,842                  -                              -                              304,842                

TOTAL LIABILITIES 332,682                  -                              -                              332,682                

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 7,728                      -                              -                              7,728                    

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                              -                              635,900                  635,900                

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 100,729                  -                              -                              100,729                

Reserves - Other 86,000                    -                              -                              86,000                  

Unassigned: 449,005                  10,817                    -                              459,822                

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 643,462$                10,817$                  635,900$                1,290,179$           

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 976,144$                10,817$                  635,900$                1,622,861$           
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) DEC-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 5,500$              1,375$              1,869$                494$                 1,260$              

Interest - Tax Collector -                        -                        51                       51                     -                        

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 672,358            403,415            601,325              197,910            524,611            

Special Assmnts- Discounts (26,894)             (13,896)             (24,054)               (10,158)             (20,916)             

TOTAL REVENUES 650,964            390,894            579,191              188,297            504,955            

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 12,000              3,000                3,400                  (400)                  1,600                

FICA Taxes 955                   239                   260                     (21)                    122                   

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 900                   -                        -                          -                        -                        

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 1,100                -                        -                          -                        -                        

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000                1,250                1,922                  (672)                  1,922                

ProfServ-Legal Services 5,000                1,250                -                          1,250                -                        

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 58,591              14,648              14,648                -                        4,883                

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,658                2,042                2,042                  -                        -                        

Auditing Services 3,600                -                        -                          -                        -                        

Website Hosting/Email services 1,538                385                   385                     -                        385                   

Miscellaneous Mailings 500                   125                   90                       35                     62                     

Insurance - General Liability 3,405                3,405                3,566                  (161)                  -                        

Legal Advertising 1,000                70                     70                       -                        -                        

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 13,447              6,850                11,545                (4,695)               10,074              

Bank Fees 900                   225                   422                     (197)                  133                   

Annual District Filing Fee 175                   175                   175                     -                        -                        

Total Administration 111,769            33,664              38,525                (4,861)               19,181              

Electric Utility Services

Electricity - Streetlights 174,000            43,500              40,082                3,418                13,291              

Utility - Irrigation 5,000                1,250                1,419                  (169)                  658                   

Utility - Fountains 5,500                1,375                1,425                  (50)                    461                   

Utility - Roundabout Lights 600                   150                   122                     28                     9                       

Street Light Bond 600                   600                   -                          600                   -                        

Total Electric Utility Services 185,700            46,875              43,048                3,827                14,419              

Stormwater Control

Contracts-Aquatic Control 46,176              11,544              11,544                -                        3,848                

R&M-Stormwater System 500                   125                   43                       82                     -                        

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 2,000                500                   -                          500                   -                        

Total Stormwater Control 48,676              12,169              11,587                582                   3,848                

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending December 31, 2025
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) DEC-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending December 31, 2025

Other Physical Environment

Contracts-Landscape 150,396            37,599              41,250                (3,651)               13,750              

Insurance - Property 3,807                3,807                3,427                  380                   -                        

Insurance - General Liability 3,785                3,785                3,209                  576                   -                        

Insurance - Crime 500                   500                   500                     -                        -                        

R&M-Irrigation 10,000              2,500                3,873                  (1,373)               3,193                

Landscape - Annuals 4,950                4,950                -                          4,950                -                        

Landscape - Mulch 10,000              10,000              -                          10,000              -                        

Landscape Replacement 10,000              10,000              450                     9,550                -                        

Rust Prevention 7,140                1,785                1,785                  -                        595                   

Entry & Walls Maintenance 1,000                1,000                -                          1,000                -                        

Ornamental Lighting & Maint. 1,000                1,000                -                          1,000                -                        

Holiday Lighting & Decorations 40,000              40,000              37,500                2,500                18,750              

Total Other Physical Environment 242,578            116,926            91,994                24,932              36,288              

Security Operations

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 1,000                250                   384                     (134)                  128                   

Internet Services 1,440                360                   360                     -                        240                   

Total Security Operations 2,440                610                   744                     (134)                  368                   

Contingency

Miscellaneous Expenses 26,000              6,500                97                       6,403                64                     

Total Contingency 26,000              6,500                97                       6,403                64                     

Road and Street Facilities

Sidewalk Pressure Washing 4,800                4,800                -                          4,800                -                        

Total Road and Street Facilities 4,800                4,800                -                          4,800                -                        

Reserves

Reserve   29,000              29,000              -                          29,000              -                        

Total Reserves 29,000              29,000              -                          29,000              -                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 650,963            250,544            185,995              64,549              74,168              

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 1                       140,350            393,196              252,846            430,787            

Net change in fund balance 1$                     140,350$          393,196$            252,846$          430,787$          

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 250,266            250,266            250,266              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 250,267$          390,616$          643,462$            
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District General Fund - Fountain

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) DEC-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                      -$                      -$                        -$                      -$                      

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 4,450                2,288                3,980                  1,692                3,472                

Special Assmnts- Discounts (178)                  (92)                    (159)                    (67)                    (138)                  

TOTAL REVENUES 4,272                2,196                3,821                  1,625                3,334                

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 89                     53                     76                       (23)                    67                     

Total Administration 89                     53                     76                       (23)                    67                     

Field

R&M-Fountain 4,374                1,094                173                     921                   -                        

Total Field 4,374                1,094                173                     921                   -                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,463                1,147                249                     898                   67                     

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (191)                  1,049                3,572                  2,523                3,267                

Net change in fund balance (191)$                1,049$              3,572$                2,523$              3,267$              

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 7,245                7,246                7,245                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 7,054$              8,295$              10,817$              

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending December 31, 2025
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District Debt Service Fund - Series 2017

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) DEC-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 11,853$            2,963$              3,109$                146$                 855$                 

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 438,990            125,508            392,613              267,105            342,525            

Special Assmnts- Discounts (17,560)             (9,073)               (15,705)               (6,632)               (13,657)             

TOTAL REVENUES 433,283            119,398            380,017              260,619            329,723            

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 8,780                5,268                7,538                  (2,270)               6,577                

Total Administration 8,780                5,268                7,538                  (2,270)               6,577                

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 275,000            -                        -                          -                        -                        

Interest Expense 140,525            70,263              70,263                -                        -                        

Total Debt Service 415,525            70,263              70,263                -                        -                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 424,305            75,531              77,801                (2,270)               6,577                

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 8,978                43,867              302,216              258,349            323,146            

Net change in fund balance 8,978$              43,867$            302,216$            258,349$          323,146$          

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 333,684            333,684            333,684              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 342,662$          377,551$          635,900$            

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending December 31, 2025
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December 31, 2025

EASTON PARK
Community Development District

Supporting Schedules
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                  EASTON PARK
                  Community Development District

Discount / Gross Debt
Date Net Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General General Service

Received Received Amount Costs Received Fund Fund Fountain Fund

Assessments Levied FY26 1,115,796$         672,356$        4,450$               438,990$         
Allocation % 100% 60% 0.40% 39%

21%

11/06/25 19,896$           1,003$             406$                 21,305$              12,838$          85$                    8,382$             

11/14/25 60,962$           2,555$             1,244$              64,761$              39,024$          258$                  25,479$           

11/21/25 38,803$           1,650$             792$                 41,244$              24,853$          164$                  16,227$           

12/03/25 71,845$           3,055$             1,466$              76,366$              46,016$          305$                  30,045$           

12/05/25 703,399$         29,906$           14,355$            747,660$            450,525$        2,982$               294,153$         

12/19/25 43,935$           1,750$             897$                 46,582$              28,070$          186$                  18,327$           

TOTAL 938,839$         39,919$           19,160$            997,918$            601,325$        3,980$               392,613$         

% COLLECTED 89% 89% 89%

TOTAL OUTSTANDING 71,030$          470$                  46,376$           

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Hillsborough County Tax Collector
(Monthly Collection Distributions)

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2026

ALLOCATION BY FUND
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District All Funds

GENERAL FUND

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Yield Balance

Checking Account - Operating Hancock Whitney Checking account 0.00% 394,818$       
Checking Account - Operating Valley Bank High yield checking 4.33% 573,597$       

Subtotal 968,416$       

Series 2017 Interest Account Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 4.22% 31$                
Series 2017 Reserve Fund Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 4.24% 130,760$       
Series 2017 Revenue Fund Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 4.24% 211,052$       
Series 2017 Sinking Fund Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 4.23% 32$                

Subtotal 341,875$       

 
Total 1,310,291$    

Cash and Investment

December 31, 2025
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Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100108
001 12/02/25 INFRAMARK LLC 165648 DEC 25 ADMIN FEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51301 $4,882.58
001 12/02/25 INFRAMARK LLC 164534 OCT 25 POSTAGE Miscellaneous Mailings 541030-51301 $4.44

Check Total $4,887.02
CHECK # 100109

001 12/08/25 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC PSI214191 DEC 25 AQUATIC MAINT Contracts-Aquatic Control 534067-53805 $3,848.00

Check Total $3,848.00
CHECK # 100110

001 12/30/25 FED EX 9-108-33031 FEDEX CHARGES Miscellaneous Mailings 541030-51301 $40.19

Check Total $40.19
CHECK # 100111

001 12/30/25 INFRAMARK LLC 166680 Postage Miscellaneous Mailings 541030-51301 $1.48

Check Total $1.48
CHECK # 100112

001 12/30/25 INNERSYNC, LTD INV-SN-1058 10/01/25  - 09/30/26 Website Subscription Website Hosting/Email services 534369-51301 $384.83

Check Total $384.83
CHECK # 300021

001 12/19/25 TECO ACH 121925-20206 ACH SERVICE DATE 10/08 - 11/07/2025 Utility - Irrigation 543014-53100 $507.50
001 12/19/25 TECO ACH 121925-20206 ACH SERVICE DATE 10/08 - 11/07/2025 Electricity - Streetlights 543013-53100 $13,395.41
001 12/19/25 TECO ACH 121925-20206 ACH SERVICE DATE 10/08 - 11/07/2025 Utility - Fountains 543085-53100 $485.92
001 12/19/25 TECO ACH 121925-20206 ACH SERVICE DATE 10/08 - 11/07/2025 Utility - Roundabout Lights 543090-53100 $63.73

Check Total $14,452.56
CHECK # 3574

001 12/18/25 EASTON PARK CDD 10-DEC-25 Tranfer from Hancock CK #1334 to Valley MM #3639 Due From Other Funds 131000 $750,000.00

Check Total $750,000.00
CHECK # 3575

001 12/18/25 FED EX 9-9090-84759 FEDEX CHARGES Miscellaneous Mailings 541030-51301 $20.20

Check Total $20.20
CHECK # 3576

001 12/18/25 ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING LLC 561225 FY26 Holiday Lighting Holiday Lighting & Decorations 549940-53908 $18,750.00

Check Total $18,750.00
CHECK # 3577

001 12/18/25 RUST-OFF LLC 50913 RUST PREVENTION DEC 25 Rust Prevention 546452-53908 $595.00

Check Total $595.00

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025

EASTON PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025

EASTON PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 3578
001 12/18/25 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC 2493361 Engineer services Nov 2025 ProfServ-Engineering 531013-51301 $966.00
001 12/18/25 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC 2501425 ENGINEERING SVC NOV 25 ProfServ-Engineering 531013-51301 $955.75

Check Total $1,921.75
CHECK # 3579

001 12/18/25 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 1053377 Irrigation Repairs R&M-Irrigation 546041-53908 $3,193.25
001 12/18/25 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 1053631 DEC 25 LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53908 $13,750.00

Check Total $16,943.25

Fund Total $811,844.28

DEBT SERVICE FUND - SERIES 2017 - 201

CHECK # 112
201 12/18/25 EASTON PARK CDD DEC1925 - 1334 Tranfer from Valley Bank to Hancock CK #1334 Due From Other Funds 131000 $250,000.00

Check Total $250,000.00
CHECK # 3573

201 12/12/25 EASTON PARK CDD/HANCOCK WHITNEY DEC.04.25-#5725 TRS 26 DS ASSESSMENT Due From Other Funds 131000 $28,266.01

Check Total $28,266.01

Fund Total $278,266.01

Total Checks Paid $1,090,110.29
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
January 31, 2026

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND
GENERAL FUND - 

FOUNTAIN

DEBT SERVICE 
FUND - SERIES 

2017 TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 944,302$                -$                            -$                            944,302$              

Cash in Transit -                              -                              9,992                      9,992                    

Due From Other Funds -                              10,746                    294,025                  304,771                

Investments:

Interest Account -                              -                              31                           31                         

Reserve Fund -                              -                              131,173                  131,173                

Revenue Fund -                              -                              211,661                  211,661                

Sinking fund -                              -                              32                           32                         

Utility Deposits - TECO 7,728                      -                              -                              7,728                    

TOTAL ASSETS 952,030$                10,746$                  646,914$                1,609,690$           

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 9,649$                    -$                            -$                            9,649$                  

Accrued Expenses 21,646                    -                              -                              21,646                  

Payroll Liabilities 185                         -                              -                              185                       

Due To Other Funds 304,771                  -                              -                              304,771                

TOTAL LIABILITIES 336,251                  -                              -                              336,251                

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 7,728                      -                              -                              7,728                    

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                              -                              646,914                  646,914                

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 100,729                  -                              -                              100,729                

Reserves - Other 86,000                    -                              -                              86,000                  

Unassigned: 421,322                  10,746                    -                              432,068                

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 615,779$                10,746$                  646,914$                1,273,439$           

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 952,030$                10,746$                  646,914$                1,609,690$           
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) JAN-26

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 5,500$              1,833$              3,588$                1,755$              1,721$              

Interest - Tax Collector -                        -                        932                     932                   882                   

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 672,358            537,886            617,429              79,543              16,103              

Special Assmnts- Discounts (26,894)             (20,395)             (24,541)               (4,146)               (487)                  

TOTAL REVENUES 650,964            519,324            597,408              78,084              18,219              

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 12,000              4,000                3,400                  600                   -                        

FICA Taxes 955                   318                   260                     58                     -                        

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 900                   -                        -                          -                        -                        

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 1,100                -                        -                          -                        -                        

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000                1,667                3,849                  (2,182)               1,928                

ProfServ-Legal Services 5,000                1,667                193                     1,474                -                        

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 58,591              19,530              19,530                -                        4,883                

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,658                2,042                2,042                  -                        -                        

Auditing Services 3,600                -                        -                          -                        -                        

Website Hosting/Email services 1,538                769                   1,154                  (385)                  769                   

Miscellaneous Mailings 500                   167                   92                       75                     2                       

Insurance - General Liability 3,405                3,405                3,566                  (161)                  -                        

Legal Advertising 1,000                250                   70                       180                   -                        

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 13,447              10,149              11,858                (1,709)               312                   

Bank Fees 900                   300                   522                     (222)                  100                   

Annual District Filing Fee 175                   175                   175                     -                        -                        

Total Administration 111,769            44,439              46,711                (2,272)               7,994                

Electric Utility Services

Electricity - Streetlights 174,000            58,000              53,485                4,515                13,404              

Utility - Irrigation 5,000                1,667                1,948                  (281)                  529                   

Utility - Fountains 5,500                1,833                1,895                  (62)                    470                   

Utility - Roundabout Lights 600                   200                   365                     (165)                  243                   

Street Light Bond 600                   600                   -                          600                   -                        

Total Electric Utility Services 185,700            62,300              57,693                4,607                14,646              

Stormwater Control

Contracts-Aquatic Control 46,176              15,392              15,392                -                        3,848                

R&M-Stormwater System 500                   167                   501                     (334)                  458                   

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 2,000                667                   -                          667                   -                        

Total Stormwater Control 48,676              16,226              15,893                333                   4,306                

Other Physical Environment

Contracts-Landscape 150,396            50,132              55,000                (4,868)               13,750              

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2026
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) JAN-26

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2026

Insurance - Property 3,807                3,807                3,427                  380                   -                        

Insurance - General Liability 3,785                3,785                3,209                  576                   -                        

Insurance - Crime 500                   500                   500                     -                        -                        

R&M-Irrigation 10,000              3,333                8,012                  (4,679)               4,139                

Landscape - Annuals 4,950                4,950                -                          4,950                -                        

Landscape - Mulch 10,000              10,000              -                          10,000              -                        

Landscape Replacement 10,000              10,000              450                     9,550                -                        

Rust Prevention 7,140                2,380                2,380                  -                        595                   

Entry & Walls Maintenance 1,000                1,000                -                          1,000                -                        

Ornamental Lighting & Maint. 1,000                1,000                -                          1,000                -                        

Holiday Lighting & Decorations 40,000              40,000              37,500                2,500                -                        

Total Other Physical Environment 242,578            130,887            110,478              20,409              18,484              

Security Operations

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 1,000                333                   512                     (179)                  128                   

Internet Services 1,440                480                   480                     -                        -                        

Total Security Operations 2,440                813                   992                     (179)                  128                   

Contingency

Miscellaneous Expenses 26,000              8,667                128                     8,539                31                     

Total Contingency 26,000              8,667                128                     8,539                31                     

Road and Street Facilities

Sidewalk Pressure Washing 4,800                4,800                -                          4,800                -                        

Total Road and Street Facilities 4,800                4,800                -                          4,800                -                        

Reserves

Reserve   29,000              29,000              -                          29,000              -                        

Total Reserves 29,000              29,000              -                          29,000              -                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 650,963            297,132            231,895              65,237              45,589              

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 1                       222,192            365,513              143,321            (27,370)             

Net change in fund balance 1$                     222,192$          365,513$            143,321$          (27,370)$           

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 250,266            250,266            250,266              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 250,267$          472,458$          615,779$            
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District General Fund - Fountain

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) JAN-26

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                      -$                      -$                        -$                      -$                      

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 4,450                3,369                4,086                  717                   107                   

Special Assmnts- Discounts (178)                  (135)                  (162)                    (27)                    (3)                      

TOTAL REVENUES 4,272                3,234                3,924                  690                   104                   

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 89                     71                     78                       (7)                      2                       

Total Administration 89                     71                     78                       (7)                      2                       

Field

R&M-Fountain 4,374                1,458                346                     1,112                173                   

Total Field 4,374                1,458                346                     1,112                173                   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,463                1,529                424                     1,105                175                   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (191)                  1,705                3,500                  1,795                (71)                    

Net change in fund balance (191)$                1,705$              3,500$                1,795$              (71)$                  

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 7,246                7,246                7,246                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 7,055$              8,951$              10,746$              

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2026
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District Debt Service Fund - Series 2017

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) JAN-26

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 11,853$            3,951$              4,131$                180$                 1,023$              

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 438,990            282,249            403,127              120,878            10,514              

Special Assmnts- Discounts (17,560)             (13,316)             (16,023)               (2,707)               (318)                  

TOTAL REVENUES 433,283            272,884            391,235              118,351            11,219              

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 8,780                7,024                7,742                  (718)                  204                   

Total Administration 8,780                7,024                7,742                  (718)                  204                   

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 275,000            -                        -                          -                        -                        

Interest Expense 140,525            70,263              70,263                -                        -                        

Total Debt Service 415,525            70,263              70,263                -                        -                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 424,305            77,287              78,005                (718)                  204                   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 8,978                195,597            313,230              117,633            11,015              

Net change in fund balance 8,978$              195,597$          313,230$            117,633$          11,015$            

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 333,684            333,684            333,684              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 342,662$          529,281$          646,914$            

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2026
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January 31, 2026

EASTON PARK
Community Development District

Supporting Schedules
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                  EASTON PARK
                  Community Development District

Discount / Gross Debt
Date Net Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General General Service

Received Received Amount Costs Received Fund Fund Fountain Fund

Assessments Levied FY26 1,115,796$         672,356$        4,450$               438,990$         
Allocation % 100% 60% 0.40% 39%

21%

11/06/25 19,896$           1,003$             406$                 21,305$              12,838$          85$                    8,382$             

11/14/25 60,962$           2,555$             1,244$              64,761$              39,024$          258$                  25,479$           

11/21/25 38,803$           1,650$             792$                 41,244$              24,853$          164$                  16,227$           

12/03/25 71,845$           3,055$             1,466$              76,366$              46,016$          305$                  30,045$           

12/05/25 703,399$         29,906$           14,355$            747,660$            450,525$        2,982$               294,153$         

12/19/25 43,935$           1,750$             897$                 46,582$              28,070$          186$                  18,327$           

01/06/26 25,398$           807$                518$                 26,724$              16,103$          107$                  10,514$           

TOTAL 964,237$         40,726$           19,678$            1,024,642$         617,429$        4,086$               403,127$         

% COLLECTED 92% 92% 92%

TOTAL OUTSTANDING 54,927$          364$                  35,862$           

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Hillsborough County Tax Collector
(Monthly Collection Distributions)

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2026

ALLOCATION BY FUND
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District All Funds

GENERAL FUND

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Yield Balance

Checking Account - Operating Hancock Whitney Checking account 0.00% 368,830$       
Checking Account - Operating Valley Bank High yield checking 3.59% 575,472$       

Subtotal 944,302$       

Series 2017 Interest Account Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 3.62% 31$                
Series 2017 Reserve Fund Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 3.61% 131,173$       
Series 2017 Revenue Fund Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 3.61% 211,661$       
Series 2017 Sinking Fund Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 3.62% 32$                

Subtotal 342,897$       

 
Total 1,287,199$    

Cash and Investment

January 31, 2026
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Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 300022
001 01/22/26 TECO ACH 012226ACH SERVICE DATE 11/08-12/09/25 Utility - Irrigation 543014-53100 $629.11
001 01/22/26 TECO ACH 012226ACH SERVICE DATE 11/08-12/09/25 Electricity - Streetlights 543013-53100 $13,198.97
001 01/22/26 TECO ACH 012226ACH SERVICE DATE 11/08-12/09/25 Utility - Fountains 543085-53100 $470.44
001 01/22/26 TECO ACH 012226ACH SERVICE DATE 11/08-12/09/25 Utility - Roundabout Lights 543090-53100 $142.62

Check Total $14,441.14
CHECK # 3580

001 01/16/26 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1711353112125 ACH SRV PRD 11/21-12/20/25 Internet Services 549031-53935 $120.00

Check Total $120.00
CHECK # 3581

001 01/16/26 COMPLETE I.T. 18621 VMS MGMT - LPR DEC 25 Security System Monitoring & Maint. 546479-53935 $128.00

Check Total $128.00
CHECK # 3583

001 01/16/26 INFRAMARK LLC 167772 JAN 26 ADMIN FEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51301 $4,882.58

Check Total $4,882.58
CHECK # 3584

001 01/16/26 PERSSON, COHEN, & MOONEY, FERNANDEZ & JACKSON , PA 6330 Legal Services ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51301 $137.50
001 01/16/26 PERSSON, COHEN, & MOONEY, FERNANDEZ & JACKSON , PA 6509 Legal Services ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51301 $55.00

Check Total $192.50
CHECK # 3586

001 01/28/26 EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS, LLC 31291 TECO Tampa Electric - Renew policy Electricity - Streetlights 543013-53100 $600.00

Check Total $600.00
CHECK # 3587

001 01/28/26 INNERSYNC, LTD INV-SN-891 Website Services Website Hosting/Email services 534369-51301 $384.38
001 01/28/26 INNERSYNC, LTD INV-SN-1215 10/01/25  - 09/30/26 Website Subscription Website Hosting/Email services 534369-51301 $384.38

Check Total $768.76
CHECK # 3588

001 01/28/26 RUST-OFF LLC 51272 RUST PREVENTION JAN 26 Rust Prevention 546452-53908 $595.00

Check Total $595.00
CHECK # 3589

001 01/28/26 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC WO-00931540 Flow Structure Repair between sites 4/6l R&M-Stormwater System 546090-53805 $458.43

Check Total $458.43
CHECK # 3590

001 01/28/26 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC 2511224 DEC 25 ENGINEERING SERVICES ProfServ-Engineering 531013-51301 $1,927.50

Check Total $1,927.50

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 01/01/2026 to 01/31/2026

EASTON PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 01/01/2026 to 01/31/2026

EASTON PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 3591
001 01/28/26 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 1081965 JAN 26 LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53908 $13,750.00
001 01/28/26 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 1081808 Irrigation Repairs R&M-Irrigation 546041-53908 $1,280.60
001 01/28/26 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 1081809 Irrigation Repairs R&M-Irrigation 546041-53908 $1,155.01
001 01/28/26 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 1081806 Irrigation Repairs R&M-Irrigation 546041-53908 $851.55
001 01/28/26 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 1081807 Irrigation Repairs R&M-Irrigation 546041-53908 $851.55

Check Total $17,888.71

Fund Total $42,002.62

GENERAL FUND - FOUNTAIN - 002

CHECK # 3585
002 01/16/26 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC PSI227785 FOUNTAIN MAINT 01/01 - 03/31/26 R&M-Fountain 546032-53901 $173.00

Check Total $173.00

Fund Total $173.00

DEBT SERVICE FUND - SERIES 2017 - 201

CHECK # 3582
201 01/16/26 EASTON PARK CDD/HANCOCK WHITNEY JAN.15.26-#5725 Trsf 26 DS Assessments Due From Other Funds 131000 $9,992.38

Check Total $9,992.38

Fund Total $9,992.38

Total Checks Paid $52,168.00
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
February 28, 2026

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND
GENERAL FUND - 

FOUNTAIN

DEBT SERVICE 
FUND - SERIES 

2017 TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 616,352$                -$                            -$                            616,352$              

Due From Other Funds -                              10,789                    -                              10,789                  

Investments:

Interest Account -                              -                              31                           31                         

Reserve Fund -                              -                              131,576                  131,576                

Revenue Fund -                              -                              520,653                  520,653                

Sinking fund -                              -                              32                           32                         

Prepaid Items 384                         -                              -                              384                       

Utility Deposits - TECO 7,728                      -                              -                              7,728                    

TOTAL ASSETS 624,464$                10,789$                  652,292$                1,287,545$           

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 9,399$                    -$                            -$                            9,399$                  

Accrued Expenses 22,056                    -                              -                              22,056                  

Due To Other Funds 10,789                    -                              -                              10,789                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,244                    -                              -                              42,244                  

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items 384                         -                              -                              384                       

Deposits 7,728                      -                              -                              7,728                    

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                              -                              652,292                  652,292                

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 100,729                  -                              -                              100,729                

Reserves - Other 86,000                    -                              -                              86,000                  

Unassigned: 387,379                  10,789                    -                              398,168                

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 582,220$                10,789$                  652,292$                1,245,301$           

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 624,464$                10,789$                  652,292$                1,287,545$           
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) FEB-26

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 5,500$              2,292$              4,759$                2,467$              1,171$              

Interest - Tax Collector -                        -                        932                     932                   -                        

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 672,358            672,358            624,326              (48,032)             6,897                

Special Assmnts- Discounts (26,894)             (26,894)             (24,679)               2,215                (138)                  

TOTAL REVENUES 650,964            647,756            605,338              (42,418)             7,930                

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 12,000              5,000                3,815                  1,185                415                   

FICA Taxes 955                   398                   260                     138                   -                        

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 900                   -                        -                          -                        -                        

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 1,100                -                        -                          -                        -                        

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000                2,083                3,849                  (1,766)               -                        

ProfServ-Legal Services 5,000                2,083                193                     1,890                -                        

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 58,591              24,413              24,413                -                        4,883                

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,658                2,042                2,042                  -                        -                        

Auditing Services 3,600                -                        -                          -                        -                        

Website Hosting/Email services 1,538                769                   769                     -                        (384)                  

Miscellaneous Mailings 500                   208                   138                     70                     45                     

Insurance - General Liability 3,405                3,405                4,166                  (761)                  600                   

Legal Advertising 1,000                250                   70                       180                   -                        

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 13,447              13,447              11,993                1,454                135                   

Bank Fees 900                   375                   615                     (240)                  93                     

Annual District Filing Fee 175                   175                   175                     -                        -                        

Total Administration 111,769            54,648              52,498                2,150                5,787                

Electric Utility Services

Electricity - Streetlights 174,000            72,500              66,287                6,213                12,802              

Utility - Irrigation 5,000                2,083                2,772                  (689)                  825                   

Utility - Fountains 5,500                2,292                2,455                  (163)                  560                   

Utility - Roundabout Lights 600                   250                   537                     (287)                  173                   

Street Light Bond 600                   600                   -                          600                   -                        

Total Electric Utility Services 185,700            77,725              72,051                5,674                14,360              

Stormwater Control

Contracts-Aquatic Control 46,176              19,240              19,240                -                        3,848                

R&M-Stormwater System 500                   208                   501                     (293)                  -                        

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 2,000                833                   -                          833                   -                        

Total Stormwater Control 48,676              20,281              19,741                540                   3,848                

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2026
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) FEB-26

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2026

Other Physical Environment

Contracts-Landscape 150,396            62,665              68,750                (6,085)               13,750              

Insurance - Property 3,807                3,807                3,427                  380                   -                        

Insurance - General Liability 3,785                3,785                3,209                  576                   -                        

Insurance - Crime 500                   500                   500                     -                        -                        

R&M-Irrigation 10,000              4,167                8,012                  (3,845)               -                        

Landscape - Annuals 4,950                4,950                -                          4,950                -                        

Landscape - Mulch 10,000              10,000              -                          10,000              -                        

Landscape Replacement 10,000              10,000              450                     9,550                -                        

Rust Prevention 7,140                2,975                2,975                  -                        595                   

Entry & Walls Maintenance 1,000                1,000                -                          1,000                -                        

Ornamental Lighting & Maint. 1,000                1,000                -                          1,000                -                        

Holiday Lighting & Decorations 40,000              40,000              37,500                2,500                -                        

Total Other Physical Environment 242,578            144,849            124,823              20,026              14,345              

Security Operations

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 1,000                417                   640                     (223)                  128                   

Internet Services 1,440                600                   600                     -                        -                        

Total Security Operations 2,440                1,017                1,240                  (223)                  128                   

Contingency

Miscellaneous Expenses 26,000              10,833              3,031                  7,802                2,903                

Total Contingency 26,000              10,833              3,031                  7,802                2,903                

Road and Street Facilities

Sidewalk Pressure Washing 4,800                4,800                -                          4,800                -                        

Total Road and Street Facilities 4,800                4,800                -                          4,800                -                        

Reserves

Reserve   29,000              29,000              -                          29,000              -                        

Total Reserves 29,000              29,000              -                          29,000              -                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 650,963            343,153            273,384              69,769              41,371              

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 1                       304,603            331,954              27,351              (33,441)             

Net change in fund balance 1$                     304,603$          331,954$            27,351$            (33,441)$           

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 250,266            250,266            250,266              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 250,267$          554,869$          582,220$            
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District General Fund - Fountain

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) FEB-26

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                      -$                      -$                        -$                      -$                      

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 4,450                4,450                4,132                  (318)                  46                     

Special Assmnts- Discounts (178)                  (178)                  (163)                    15                     (1)                      

TOTAL REVENUES 4,272                4,272                3,969                  (303)                  45                     

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 89                     89                     79                       10                     1                       

Total Administration 89                     89                     79                       10                     1                       

Field

R&M-Fountain 4,374                1,823                346                     1,477                -                        

Total Field 4,374                1,823                346                     1,477                -                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,463                1,912                425                     1,487                1                       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (191)                  2,360                3,544                  1,184                44                     

Net change in fund balance (191)$                2,360$              3,544$                1,184$              44$                   

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 7,245                7,246                7,245                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 7,054$              9,606$              10,789$              

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2026
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District Debt Service Fund - Series 2017

ANNUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) FEB-26

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 11,853$            4,939$              5,184$                245$                 1,053$              

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 438,990            438,990            407,630              (31,360)             4,503                

Special Assmnts- Discounts (17,560)             (17,560)             (16,113)               1,447                (90)                    

TOTAL REVENUES 433,283            426,369            396,701              (29,668)             5,466                

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 8,780                8,780                7,830                  950                   88                     

Total Administration 8,780                8,780                7,830                  950                   88                     

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 275,000            -                        -                          -                        -                        

Interest Expense 140,525            70,263              70,263                -                        -                        

Total Debt Service 415,525            70,263              70,263                -                        -                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 424,305            79,043              78,093                950                   88                     

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 8,978                347,326            318,608              (28,718)             5,378                

Net change in fund balance 8,978$              347,326$          318,608$            (28,718)$           5,378$              

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 333,684            333,684            333,684              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 342,662$          681,010$          652,292$            

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2026
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February 28, 2026

EASTON PARK
Community Development District

Supporting Schedules
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                  EASTON PARK
                  Community Development District

Discount / Gross Debt
Date Net Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General General Service

Received Received Amount Costs Received Fund Fund Fountain Fund

Assessments Levied FY26 1,115,796$         672,356$        4,450$               438,990$         
Allocation % 100% 60% 0.40% 39%

21%

11/06/25 19,896$           1,003$             406$                 21,305$              12,838$          85$                    8,382$             

11/14/25 60,962$           2,555$             1,244$              64,761$              39,024$          258$                  25,479$           

11/21/25 38,803$           1,650$             792$                 41,244$              24,853$          164$                  16,227$           

12/03/25 71,845$           3,055$             1,466$              76,366$              46,016$          305$                  30,045$           

12/05/25 703,399$         29,906$           14,355$            747,660$            450,525$        2,982$               294,153$         

12/19/25 43,935$           1,750$             897$                 46,582$              28,070$          186$                  18,327$           

01/06/26 25,398$           807$                518$                 26,724$              16,103$          107$                  10,514$           

02/03/26 10,993$           229$                224$                 11,446$              6,897$            46$                    4,503$             

TOTAL 975,230$         40,956$           19,903$            1,036,088$         624,326$        4,132$               407,630$         

% COLLECTED 93% 93% 93%

TOTAL OUTSTANDING 48,029$          318$                  31,359$           

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Hillsborough County Tax Collector
(Monthly Collection Distributions)

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2026

ALLOCATION BY FUND
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EASTON PARK
Community Development District All Funds

GENERAL FUND

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Yield Balance

Checking Account - Operating Hancock Whitney Checking account 190,340$       
Checking Account - Operating Valley Bank High yield checking

0.00%
3.56% 426,012$       
Subtotal 616,352$       

Series 2017 Interest Account Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 3.62% 31$                
Series 2017 Reserve Fund Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 3.61% 131,576$       
Series 2017 Revenue Fund Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 3.61% 520,653$       
Series 2017 Sinking Fund Hancock Whitney Open-Ended Comm. Paper 3.62% 32$                

Subtotal 652,292$       

 
Total 1,268,644$    

Cash and Investment

February 28, 2026
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Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100113
001 02/04/26 INFRAMARK LLC 169022 POSTAGE Miscellaneous Mailings 541030-51301 $2.22

Check Total $2.22
CHECK # 100114

001 02/04/26 COMPLETE I.T. 18899 VMS MGMT - LPR JAN 26 Security System Monitoring & Maint. 546479-53935 $128.00

Check Total $128.00
CHECK # 100115

001 02/13/26 INFRAMARK LLC 170620 FEB 26 ADMIN FEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51301 $4,882.58

Check Total $4,882.58
CHECK # 100116

001 02/19/26 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC PSI221092 DEC 25 AQUATIC MAINT Contracts-Aquatic Control 534067-53805 $3,848.00

Check Total $3,848.00
CHECK # 100117

001 02/27/26 FED EX 9-175-07719 FEDEX CHARGES Miscellaneous Mailings 541030-51301 $18.67
001 02/27/26 FED EX 9-165-98777 FEDEX CHARGES Miscellaneous Mailings 541030-51301 $18.63

Check Total $37.30
CHECK # 100118

001 02/27/26 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC PSI239992 Flow Structure Repair between Sites 4 / 6 Miscellaneous Expenses 549999-53985 $916.85

Check Total $916.85
CHECK # 100119

001 02/27/26 COMPLETE I.T. 19200 VMS MGMT - LPR FEB 26 Security System Monitoring & Maint. 546479-53935 $128.00

Check Total $128.00
CHECK # 100120

001 02/27/26 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 1107597 FEB 26 LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53908 $13,750.00

Check Total $13,750.00
CHECK # 100121

001 02/27/26 JC RICHARD'S  LLC DBA 108148 Installed 14 new fixtures to aluminate entry sign and fountains Entry & Walls Maintenance 546992-53908 $1,955.09

Check Total $1,955.09
CHECK # 100122

001 02/27/26 RUST-OFF LLC 51633 RUST PREVENTION FEB 26 Rust Prevention 546452-53908 $595.00

Check Total $595.00
CHECK # 100123

001 02/27/26 INFRAMARK LLC 171448 Jan 26 Postage Miscellaneous Mailings 541030-51301 $8.14

Check Total $8.14

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 02/01/2026 to 02/28/2026

EASTON PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund 
No.

Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 02/01/2026 to 02/28/2026

EASTON PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 300024
001 02/04/26 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1711353012126 SRV PRD 01/21-2/20/26 Internet Services 549031-53935 $120.00

Check Total $120.00
CHECK # 300025

001 02/19/26 TECO ACH 021926 ACH SERVICE DATE 12/10/25-01/09/26 Utility - Irrigation 543014-53100 $624.70
001 02/19/26 TECO ACH 021926 ACH SERVICE DATE 12/10/25-01/09/26 Electricity - Streetlights 543013-53100 $13,402.07
001 02/19/26 TECO ACH 021926 ACH SERVICE DATE 12/10/25-01/09/26 Utility - Fountains 543085-53100 $509.51
001 02/19/26 TECO ACH 021926 ACH SERVICE DATE 12/10/25-01/09/26 Utility - Roundabout Lights 543090-53100 $132.53

Check Total $14,668.81

Fund Total $41,039.99

DEBT SERVICE FUND - SERIES 2017 - 201

CHECK # 3592
201 02/03/26 EASTON PARK CDD/HANCOCK WHITNEY DEC1925-5725 Trsf 26 DS Assessments Due From Other Funds 131000 $17,285.60

Check Total $17,285.60
CHECK # 3593

201 02/03/26 EASTON PARK CDD/HANCOCK WHITNEY DEC05-5725 trasf 26 DS ASSESSMENTS Due From Other Funds 131000 $276,739.55

Check Total $276,739.55
CHECK # 3595

201 02/12/26 EASTON PARK CDD/HANCOCK WHITNEY FEB.04.26-#5725 Trsf 26 DS Assessments Due From Other Funds 131000 $4,324.91

Check Total $4,324.91

Fund Total $298,350.06

Total Checks Paid $339,390.05
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Waterway Inspection Report 
 

                                                            Reason for Inspection:  

 

Inspection Date:   

 

 

 

Prepared for: 
 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM 
888.480.LAKE (5253) 

 

2026-01-06

Monthly required

Mr. Mark Vega, District Manager
Inframark

210 North University Drive, Suite #702
Coral Springs, Florida 33071

Wesley Chapel Field Office

Easton Park CDD
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Waterway Inspection Report  
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

       

       

       

Sub-surface algae

Shoreline weeds

2026-01-06

Sub-surface algae

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed

Site will need an herbicide
application for the shoreline
grasses. This will keep it under
control.

Site looks good

A small amount of submersed
algae will need an application to
prevent future growth.

Normal growth observed

15

16

Submersed algae can be seen
starting to grow along the
perimeter of the pond. An
algaecide application will keep it
under control.

17

Easton Park CDD

Routine maintenance next visit
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Waterway Inspection Report  
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

       

         

       

19

2026-01-06

Submersed vegetation

Site looks good

Site has improved from previous
algaecide applications. A
follow-up application will keep it
under control.

Species non-specific

Normal growth observed

Normal growth observed

Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

20

18

Routine maintenance next visit

Baby tears are starting to grow on
the bottom of the pond. This is a
beneficial plant but we can get rid
of some of it before it takes over
and spreads.

Easton Park CDD

Site looks good but it has had a
submersed weed continuing to
grow and spread. It will need
follow-up application to get it
under control.

Routine maintenance next visit
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Waterway Inspection Report  
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Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 
 
 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:           

Site:           

Site:          

22

Shoreline weeds

21

Species non-specific

2026-01-06

An herbicide application will be
needed to eliminate the shoreline
grasses and keep the pond looking
its best.

Site looks good

Site is doing much better from a
previous herbicide application. A
follow-up application will be
needed for best control.

Routine maintenance next visit

23

Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Easton Park CDD

Routine maintenance next visit

Site is doing great and there're no
issues from the nearby
construction affecting the pond.

Site looks good
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Waterway Inspection Report  

 

 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT                         888.480.LAKE (5253)      

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

  

Management Summary 

Site:          

Site:   

 

 

 

 

 

  

24

2026-01-06

Normal growth observed

Sub-surface algae

Routine maintenance next visit

A small amount of submersed
algae will need an algaecide
application for best control.

Overall, the ponds are looking great from our previous applications. Ponds 16, 17, and 18 are starting to grow submersed algae again. These sites tend to have a
high amount of algae growth. Staying on top of it with algaecide applications will help to prevent future algae blooms. Pond 20 doesn't have any algae at this time,
but the submersed weeds will need follow-up application to stop the spread.
Our main focus for the upcoming visits are to control the growth of the submersed algae. Keeping this clear will be very beneficial in the warm summer months.
We will have more success at getting rid of the algae during the fast growing season if it stays under control now in the winter.

Sites 29-32 are located near the construction and the mesh fence that was installed is making it very difficult to do proper applications to these sites.

Thank You For Choosing SOLitude Lake Management.

Easton Park CDD
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Site Comments Target Action Required 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Shoreline weeds

6

Sub-surface algae

Species non-specific

Shoreline weeds

2026-01-06

8

9

Submersed vegetation

Sub-surface algae

Site looks good

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

11

10

Species non-specific

13 Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed

Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed

Normal growth observed

Species non-specific

7

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific

Normal growth observed Sub-surface algae

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit14

5

Easton Park CDD

Routine maintenance next visit

12 Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good
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2026-01-06Easton Park CDD
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Waterway Inspection Report 
 

                                                            Reason for Inspection:  

 

Inspection Date:   

 

 

 

Prepared for: 
 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM 
888.480.LAKE (5253) 

 

2026-02-03

Monthly required

Mr. Mark Vega, District Manager
Inframark

210 North University Drive, Suite #702
Coral Springs, Florida 33071

Wesley Chapel Field Office

Easton Park CDD
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Waterway Inspection Report  
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

       

       

       

Species non-specific

Species non-specific

2026-02-03

Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Our previous hydrilla applications
have done a great job keeping it
cleared. The beneficial plants are
doing great.

Site looks good

Site is doing well with the
hydrilla application doing a great
job clearing it away.

Site looks good

25

26

Site looks great from our previous
herbicide applications. The native
baby tears have started growing in
the shallow parts of the water. We
will keep an eye of this to make
sure it doesn't spread too much.

27

Easton Park CDD

Routine maintenance next visit
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Waterway Inspection Report  
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

       

         

       

33

2026-02-03

Sub-surface algae

Normal growth observed

Site looks great with no issues to
note at this time.

Species non-specific

Normal growth observed

Site looks good

Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

34

28

Routine maintenance next visit

Our previous algaecide
applications have been doing a
great job of clearing away
submersed algae. Keeping the
pond looking its best.

Easton Park CDD

The sub-surface of the pond has
some algae growth. An algaecide
application will be needed for
control.

Routine maintenance next visit
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 
 
 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:           

Site:           

Site:          

36

Hydrilla

35

Species non-specific

2026-02-03

Hydrilla is starting to grow along
the perimeter of the pond again.
An application will be needed
soon for best control.

Normal growth observed

Site is still looking great with no
issues to note at this time.

Routine maintenance next visit

37

Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Easton Park CDD

Routine maintenance next visit

Site is looking great with no
issues to note at this time.

Site looks good
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Waterway Inspection Report  
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

  

Management Summary 

Site:          

Site:   

 

 

 

 

 

  

38

2026-02-03

Site looks good

Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

Site is doing well and the
beneficial plants have started
wilting away due to the cold. New
sprouts have started popping up.

Overall, the ponds are looking great from our previous applications. Pond 34 will be our main priority to get rid of the submersed algae. Staying on top of it with
algaecide applications will help to prevent future algae blooms. Keeping this clear will be very beneficial in the warm summer months. Hydrilla has started
growing in some of the ponds again. We will also keep an eye on this to make sure it doesn't continue to spread.
Sites 29-32 are located near the construction and are not mentioned in this report.

Thank You For Choosing SOLitude Lake Management.

Easton Park CDD
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Site Comments Target Action Required 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Hydrilla

26

Species non-specific

Species non-specific

Species non-specific

2026-02-03

28

33

Sub-surface algae

Species non-specific

Normal growth observed

Normal growth observed

Routine maintenance next visit

35

34

Species non-specific

37 Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Site looks good

Species non-specific

27

Routine maintenance next visit

Species non-specific

Site looks good Species non-specific

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit38

25

Easton Park CDD

Routine maintenance next visit

36 Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good
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2026-02-03Easton Park CDD
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Waterway Inspection Report 
 

                                                            Reason for Inspection:  

 

Inspection Date:   

 

 

 

Prepared for: 
 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM 
888.480.LAKE (5253) 

 

2026-03-12

Monthly required

Mr. Mark Vega, District Manager
Inframark

210 North University Drive, Suite #702
Coral Springs, Florida 33071

Wesley Chapel Field Office

Easton Park CDD
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

       

       

       

2026-03-12

Shoreline weeds

Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Beneficials are coming in nicely.
Spatterdock present within site.
Water looks great and there are
no current concerns.

Site looks good

Water level is very low. Banks
are clear.

Normal growth observed

1

2

Pennywort and torpedo grass
along shoreline.

3

Easton Park CDD

Routine maintenance next visit
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

       

         

       

5

2026-03-12

Surface algae

Normal growth observed

Shoreline weeds present on
perimeter of site. Small amount of
surface algae.

Species non-specific

Normal growth observed

Normal growth observed

Torpedograss

Routine maintenance next visit

6

4

Routine maintenance next visit

Small groups of torpedo grass
along shoreline. Water level is
lower than normal. GSR in back
of site is looking great and full.

Easton Park CDD

Site is experiencing an algae
bloom. Slender within site
starting at shoreline.

Routine maintenance next visit
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

 

 

Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 
 
 
 
 
Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

Site:           

Site:           

Site:          

8

Species non-specific

7

Surface algae

2026-03-12

Spatterdock present. Lots of
beneficials like bull rush coming
in and GSR is looking well.
Shoreline weeds present along
exposed banks.

Normal growth observed

Torpedo grass and shoreline
weeds present. Overall site looks
well.

Routine maintenance next visit

9

Shoreline weeds

Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed

Easton Park CDD

Routine maintenance next visit

Site 7 had an algae bloom. Most
is being swept over to the
shorelines and corners of site.

Normal growth observed
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Comments:  

 

 

 

 

Action Required: 

 

 

Target: 

 

  

Management Summary 

Site:          

Site:   

 

 

 

 

 

  

10

2026-03-12

Normal growth observed

Torpedograss

Routine maintenance next visit

Site is looking great. Minor
Torpedo grass growth but site
doing great.

Overall, the ponds are looking great. Hydrilla has started growing in some of the ponds again. We will also keep an eye on this to make sure it doesn't continue to
spread. As we are entering our warmer season we are seeing an increase in submersed aquatic vegetation presence within sites. Beneficials are starting to show
throughout a few sites. This is the time we really monitor sites for algae blooms and also erosion caused from having extremely dry banks. We plan to stay on top
of any submersed growth that occurs while the ponds fill with water.

Sites #4, #6, and #7 will be priorities for this report due to the Algae blooms/Hydrilla they are experiencing.

If you have any questions or concerns, please don't hesitate to reach out.

Email: emalina.robinson@solitudelake.com

Thank You For Choosing SOLitude Lake Management.

Easton Park CDD
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Site Comments Target Action Required 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Species non-specific

2

Surface algae

2026-03-12

4

5

Surface algae

Shoreline weeds

Normal growth observed

Normal growth observed

Routine maintenance next visit

7

6

Species non-specific

9 Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed

Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed

Site looks good

Torpedograss

3

Routine maintenance next visit

Shoreline weeds

Normal growth observed Torpedograss

Routine maintenance next visit

Site looks good

Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed

Normal growth observed

Routine maintenance next visit10

1

Easton Park CDD

Routine maintenance next visit

8 Routine maintenance next visit

Routine maintenance next visit

Normal growth observed
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2026-03-12Easton Park CDD
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133-0925

 Easton Park CDD
Field Inspection 
Proposal 
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Field Inspection Services

INFRAMARK shall provide the following field services for the DISTRICT:

1. Monthly Property Inspection
Conduct a comprehensive monthly inspection of all District-owned property and areas of
maintenance responsibility.
2. Follow-Up Inspections
Perform follow-up inspections to verify completion and adequacy of previously identified items
prior to regularly scheduled Board meetings.
3. Inspection Reports
Prepare and provide detailed monthly inspection reports, including:

 Photographs
 Analysis of Findings
 Conduct pre-application meetings with interested

proposers as necessary.
4. Vendor Deficiency Notification
Notify District vendors of any deficiencies in service or performance discovered during
inspections.
5. Staff Coordination
Collaborate and coordinate with the District’s on-site staff, if applicable, to support operations
and ensure follow-through on maintenance activities.
6. Vendor Progress Monitoring
Monitor the progress of remedial work performed by vendors and provide progress updates to the
District Board.
7. Budget Input
Provide input and recommendations to the District Manager for consideration during the annual
budgeting process.
8. Project Proposal Procurement
Utilize industry experience to obtain competitive proposals for various District projects and
services.
9. Procurement Assistance
Assist in drafting procurement documents, including:

 Instructions to proposers
 Scope of Services
 Related materials for competitive bidding.
 Conduct pre-application meetings with interested proposers as

necessary.
10.Meeting Attendance
Attend Board meetings and workshops as requested or required, to present findings, provide
updates, and answer related questions.
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Vendor Compensation

Pricing Category Proposed Yearly Pricing

Field Service/Inspection

Monthly

$18,000

$1,500

Total/Yr $18,000
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Wednesday, 04 March 2026

Prepared For Board Of Supervisors

32 Item Identified

32 Item Incomplete

Jason Liggett

Department Manager- Field Services

Easton Park CDD
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Item 1
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Looks like the perennials in the main entrance monument beds need to be removed. I don’t

believe they will come back after the frost. Provide a proposal to the district for new plantings.

Item 2
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Trim the Viburnum odoratissimum on both the entrance and exit monuments. These have not

been done in a while.

Item 3
Assigned To:  Landscaper

The landscaper should put together a plan for rejuvenation pruning of the plant material at

the main entrance and throughout the community. We can start doing that now.

28.151489228.1514892
-82.2767564-82.2767564

3:25 PM 03/04/20263:25 PM 03/04/2026

28.151490128.1514901
-82.2767797-82.2767797

3:26 PM 03/04/20263:26 PM 03/04/2026

28.151467328.1514673
-82.2767737-82.2767737

3:27 PM 03/04/20263:27 PM 03/04/2026

28.151885328.1518853
-82.276521-82.276521

3:31 PM 03/04/20263:31 PM 03/04/2026

1 2

1 2
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Item 4
Assigned To:  District Manager

The lighting in the center island needs to be looked at and adjusted. Some of the lenses are

facing the road.

Item 5
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Weeds and vines at both entrance monuments are unacceptable and need to be corrected

ASAP.

28.151493328.1514933
-82.2767737-82.2767737

3:28 PM 03/04/20263:28 PM 03/04/2026

28.151523228.1515232
-82.2767957-82.2767957

3:28 PM 03/04/20263:28 PM 03/04/2026

28.151727828.1517278
-82.2766778-82.2766778

3:29 PM 03/04/20263:29 PM 03/04/2026

28.151638628.1516386
-82.2765463-82.2765463

3:35 PM 03/04/20263:35 PM 03/04/2026

28.151706628.1517066
-82.2766929-82.2766929

3:30 PM 03/04/20263:30 PM 03/04/2026

28.151698228.1516982
-82.2766478-82.2766478

3:30 PM 03/04/20263:30 PM 03/04/2026

28.151696628.1516966
-82.2766284-82.2766284

3:30 PM 03/04/20263:30 PM 03/04/2026

1 2 3

4

1 2 3
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Item 6
Assigned To:  District Manager

On both sides of the entrance, the monument signs and the fencing need to be pressure

washed.

Item 7
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Cut back the Fakahatchee in the center island at the main

entrance.

Item 8
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Crape myrtles throughout the district are covered in moss.

What is the landscaper’s contractual obligation?

28.151921228.1519212
-82.2763894-82.2763894

3:32 PM 03/04/20263:32 PM 03/04/2026

28.151875328.1518753
-82.2764192-82.2764192

3:32 PM 03/04/20263:32 PM 03/04/2026

28.151849528.1518495
-82.2764489-82.2764489

3:32 PM 03/04/20263:32 PM 03/04/2026

28.151954428.1519544
-82.2766133-82.2766133

3:33 PM 03/04/20263:33 PM 03/04/2026

28.151942828.1519428
-82.2766178-82.2766178

3:34 PM 03/04/20263:34 PM 03/04/2026

28.151744428.1517444
-82.276664-82.276664

3:34 PM 03/04/20263:34 PM 03/04/2026

28.151894928.1518949
-82.2768073-82.2768073

3:36 PM 03/04/20263:36 PM 03/04/2026

1 2 3

1 2
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Item 9
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Remove the dead growth from the African iris on the inbound side of Pictorial Park Drive.

Item 10
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Throughout the community, remove the dead growth from under the split-leaf philodendrons.

Also remove the dead growth around the spear.

Item 11
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Cut back the grasses on the inbound side of Pictorial Park Drive, before the Morris Bridge

Manors entrance.

28.152196328.1521963
-82.2772403-82.2772403

3:37 PM 03/04/20263:37 PM 03/04/2026

28.152194828.1521948
-82.2772379-82.2772379

3:37 PM 03/04/20263:37 PM 03/04/2026

28.152458428.1524584
-82.2776486-82.2776486

3:38 PM 03/04/20263:38 PM 03/04/2026

28.152454528.1524545
-82.2776586-82.2776586

3:38 PM 03/04/20263:38 PM 03/04/2026

28.15253128.152531
-82.2777746-82.2777746

3:40 PM 03/04/20263:40 PM 03/04/2026

28.152538828.1525388
-82.277775-82.277775

3:40 PM 03/04/20263:40 PM 03/04/2026

1 2

1 2

1 2
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Item 12
Assigned To:  Landscaper

The turf area in front of Morris Bridge Manors will need to be

replaced this spring.

Item 13
Assigned To:  Board

During my inspection on both sides of the Pictorial Park berm, I

noticed plants that have been struggling for a long time. I

recommend putting together a plan to replace and improve

these areas.

Item 14
Assigned To:  Landscaper

In the center island on Pictorial Park, just past Morris Bridge Manors, address the disturbed

areas next to the valve boxes and the exposed drip line.

Item 15
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Throughout Pictorial Park Drive, remove the moss from the Loropetalum.

28.152792828.1527928
-82.2782065-82.2782065

3:41 PM 03/04/20263:41 PM 03/04/2026

28.153293828.1532938
-82.2790222-82.2790222

3:42 PM 03/04/20263:42 PM 03/04/2026

28.15324428.153244
-82.2790379-82.2790379

3:43 PM 03/04/20263:43 PM 03/04/2026

28.153312828.1533128
-82.2789874-82.2789874

3:44 PM 03/04/20263:44 PM 03/04/2026

1 2
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Item 16
Assigned To:  Board/ Inframark Maintenance Services

There is a sign down on Pictorial Park Drive in front of The

Breakers community. Does the board want this removed and a

new sign installed?

Item 17
Assigned To:  District Manager

On the outbound side of Pictorial Park Drive, there are leaning

speed limit signs. This is sometimes a county issue, but they

need to be straightened.

Item 18
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Clean up and cut back the Fakahatchee grass on the inbound

side of Pictorial Park Drive, past The Breakers community.

Item 19
Assigned To:  Landscaper

The dwarf bottlebrush plants in the center island are dead and

need to be removed.

28.153860528.1538605
-82.2797907-82.2797907

3:45 PM 03/04/20263:45 PM 03/04/2026

28.153966628.1539666
-82.2799564-82.2799564

3:45 PM 03/04/20263:45 PM 03/04/2026

28.153963628.1539636
-82.2799327-82.2799327

3:46 PM 03/04/20263:46 PM 03/04/2026

28.154099328.1540993
-82.2800774-82.2800774

3:47 PM 03/04/20263:47 PM 03/04/2026

28.154328328.1543283
-82.2802789-82.2802789

3:48 PM 03/04/20263:48 PM 03/04/2026

28.154322828.1543228
-82.2802774-82.2802774

3:49 PM 03/04/20263:49 PM 03/04/2026

1 2
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Item 20
Assigned To:  Landscaper

My suggestion for the landscaper is to remove the dead

material and provide the district with an action plan for

replacement.

Item 21
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Make sure crews remove fallen debris during each visit.

Item 22
Assigned To:  Landscaper

All of the downy jasmine will need to be cut back at the traffic circle on Pictorial Park Drive.

Item 23
Assigned To:  Solitude

Underwater eelgrass in Pond 26—please investigate and determine if it needs to be treated.

28.154416128.1544161
-82.2803401-82.2803401

3:50 PM 03/04/20263:50 PM 03/04/2026

28.155990628.1559906
-82.2811241-82.2811241

3:51 PM 03/04/20263:51 PM 03/04/2026

28.156381528.1563815
-82.2811161-82.2811161

3:52 PM 03/04/20263:52 PM 03/04/2026

28.156379328.1563793
-82.281125-82.281125

3:52 PM 03/04/20263:52 PM 03/04/2026

28.160847228.1608472
-82.2797782-82.2797782

3:54 PM 03/04/20263:54 PM 03/04/2026

28.160795628.1607956
-82.279753-82.279753

3:55 PM 03/04/20263:55 PM 03/04/2026

1 2

1 2
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Item 24
Assigned To:  Landscaper

Eradicate the weeds from the Winds entrance beds.

Item 25
Assigned To:  HOA

During my inspection, the HOA park on Ancient Futures Drive needs some improvements.

The dog poop stations are overflowing, and the shade structure is lying on the ground.

Item 26
Assigned To:  Solitude

Algae growth around Pond 7 needs to be treated.

28.156883128.1568831
-82.2805638-82.2805638

8:12 AM 03/05/20268:12 AM 03/05/2026

28.156864428.1568644
-82.2787087-82.2787087

8:14 AM 03/05/20268:14 AM 03/05/2026

28.156832528.1568325
-82.2791707-82.2791707

8:14 AM 03/05/20268:14 AM 03/05/2026

1 2
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Item 27
Assigned To:  Engineer

Erosion control and structural stability could be an issue on Pond 7, as there may not be a

base supporting the backside. Please advise.

Item 28
Assigned To:  Engineer

There is minor erosion at Pond 8, which could become a bigger issue in the future. Please

advise.

28.154993328.1549933
-82.2818113-82.2818113

8:24 AM 03/05/20268:24 AM 03/05/2026

28.154842228.1548422
-82.2818707-82.2818707

8:24 AM 03/05/20268:24 AM 03/05/2026

28.154244628.1542446
-82.2814891-82.2814891

8:25 AM 03/05/20268:25 AM 03/05/2026

28.155235928.1552359
-82.2807087-82.2807087

8:31 AM 03/05/20268:31 AM 03/05/2026

28.154246828.1542468
-82.2815115-82.2815115

8:26 AM 03/05/20268:26 AM 03/05/2026

28.154002228.1540022
-82.2811121-82.2811121

8:26 AM 03/05/20268:26 AM 03/05/2026

28.154683428.1546834
-82.2810083-82.2810083

8:31 AM 03/05/20268:31 AM 03/05/2026

1 2 3

4

1 2 3
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Item 29
Assigned To:  Board

A missing sign was lying on the ground during my inspection

between Ponds 7 and 8. Most of the pond signs in the district

are now illegible and need to be addressed.

Item 30
Assigned To:  Solitude

Remove the trash and debris from the littoral area of Pond 1. The overflow structure looks

good.

Item 31
Assigned To:  Landscaper

28.154000228.1540002
-82.2811017-82.2811017

8:27 AM 03/05/20268:27 AM 03/05/2026

28.153997828.1539978
-82.2810699-82.2810699

8:27 AM 03/05/20268:27 AM 03/05/2026

28.154037828.1540378
-82.2808797-82.2808797

8:27 AM 03/05/20268:27 AM 03/05/2026

28.154133228.1541332
-82.2806354-82.2806354

8:28 AM 03/05/20268:28 AM 03/05/2026

28.15180728.151807
-82.2795873-82.2795873

8:46 AM 03/05/20268:46 AM 03/05/2026

28.151814428.1518144
-82.279587-82.279587

8:46 AM 03/05/20268:46 AM 03/05/2026

28.151849628.1518496
-82.2798585-82.2798585

8:47 AM 03/05/20268:47 AM 03/05/2026

28.151971428.1519714
-82.2798428-82.2798428

8:48 AM 03/05/20268:48 AM 03/05/2026

1 2 3

1 2 3

4
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The backside of Ponds 12 and 14 appears to need mowing. Please check the maintenance

map and address this if it is a designated area to mow.

Item 32
Assigned To:  Board

Pond 15 has a large oak tree that has fallen on the bank and into the water. Has the district

considered having this cut up and disposed of in the common area? Also, is the backside of

the bank a designated mowing area?

28.154084928.1540849
-82.2862136-82.2862136

8:54 AM 03/05/20268:54 AM 03/05/2026

28.154083628.1540836
-82.2861523-82.2861523

8:54 AM 03/05/20268:54 AM 03/05/2026

28.157658428.1576584
-82.2859937-82.2859937

8:58 AM 03/05/20268:58 AM 03/05/2026

28.157649128.1576491
-82.2860201-82.2860201

8:58 AM 03/05/20268:58 AM 03/05/2026

28.157670728.1576707
-82.2859949-82.2859949

8:58 AM 03/05/20268:58 AM 03/05/2026

1 2

1 2 3
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EASTON PARK

Monday, February 16, 2026

10 Observations Identified

Chrissy Van Helden
Yellowstone Landscape
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OBSERVATION 1
All plant material that has freeze damage is being monitored.
Crew has been instructed to not trim any freeze damage off just
yet. During the first half of March, we have planned a rejuvenation
trim on all plant material that has any damage. At that time, we
will be able to determine what needs replacement and what just
needs to be cut back.

OBSERVATION 2
Oak trees throughout the main boulevard are scheduled for
pruning the 18th and 19th of February.

OBSERVATION 3
Some areas of turf were protected by the trees from freeze
damage. Open turf areas are completely dormant at this moment.
Monitoring closely.

OBSERVATION 4
Assigned To Crew
Start removing moss in trees as far up as you can reach and
hedges

Page 89



OBSERVATION 5
Magnolia trees in the median need to be pruned and trained to
grow up rather than out. Initially doing so will look awkward.
Please advise.

OBSERVATION 6
Marker damaged. Located on the east tip of the median at the
breakers.

OBSERVATION 7
Assigned To Irrigation
Sidewalk on north side of Boulevard has multiple spots that are
holding water. Upon next inspection ensure that it was from the
rains that we received on the 15th and not an irrigation issue
please

OBSERVATION 8
Assigned To Crew
Make sure all boxes remain clear of plant material and sod. Edge
around them while you are soft edging the property.
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OBSERVATION 9
Assigned To Crew
Remove all small debris. Larger debris please notify me
immediately.

OBSERVATION 10
Assigned To Fert
Once the turf starts showing signs rejuvenating please treat for
fertilization and turf weeds
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EASTON PARK CDD

Monday, March 9, 2026

6 Observations Identified

Chrissy Van Helden
Yellowstone Landscape
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OBSERVATION 1
Recommend a rejuvenation pruning for all freeze damaged plant
material on Pictorial Park Drive. Submitted a proposal to do so.

OBSERVATION 2
Recommend replacing blue days at the bullnose of Morris Bridge

OBSERVATION 3
Crew is pruning plant material that is not damaged. The schedule
I have them on for the month of March is one week service, next
week just detail.

OBSERVATION 4
Turf is recovering from cold weather.
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OBSERVATION 5

OBSERVATION 6
Recommend replacement of two philodendron. The other four
remove the dead during rejuvenation pruning and monitor closely.
Location of the six are at Morris Bridge Manor’s entrance.
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Yellowstone Landscape |
TAMPA

30319 Commerce Drive, San Antonio, FL 33576 - 813.223.6999

Property

Easton Park (CDD)
10702 Breaking Rocks Dr
Tampa, FL 33647

Inspection

Started: 2/18/2026
Last Updated: 2/24/2026
Inspector: M McDonnell

Estimate Summary

Labor: 16 hours - $1,360.00
Materials: $920.20
Equipment: $275.50

Total: $2,555.70
(plus applicable taxes)

Service Summary

Service Quantity Cost

Audit Zone 17 $0.00

Repair Main Line 1 $1,533.20

Replace Sprinkler Head 4 $152.00

Troubleshoot Valve 1 $870.50

Total (plus applicable taxes): $2,555.70

Signature Date

3/12/26, 4:08 PM files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-434…

https://files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-4343-903c-887a… 1/5
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Service Detail
General

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Main Line 5 Repair Line Length (ft.): 200
Line Size: 2 1/2"

Hours: 10

front well needs to be rehooked up to mainline needs about the
200ft if pipe 2 1/2

$850.00 $518.20 $165.00 $1,533.20

Controller 1 > Zone 6 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Sprinkler Head 4 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be fixed

$21.25 $16.75 $0.00 $38.00

Controller 1 > Zone 17 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Sprinkler Head 4 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $0.00 $38.00

Controller 1 > Zone 23 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Valve 3 Troubleshoot Hours: 5

zone 23 not coming on from controller needs to be troubleshoot to
replace decoder and solenoid

$425.00 $335.00 $110.50 $870.50

Controller 1 > Zone 34 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Sprinkler Head 6 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $0.00 $38.00

Controller 1 > Zone 37 sprays

3/12/26, 4:08 PM files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-434…

https://files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-4343-903c-887a… 2/5
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Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Sprinkler Head 4 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $0.00 $38.00

Controller 1 > Zone 49 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 49 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 51 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 51 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 58 rotors

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 58 rotors
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 59 rotors

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 59 rotors
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 60 rotors

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 60 rotors
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 63 rotors

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 63 rotors
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 66 sprays

3/12/26, 4:08 PM files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-434…

https://files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-4343-903c-887a… 3/5
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



Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 66 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 67 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 67 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 68 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 68 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 69 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 69 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 71 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 71 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 72 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 72 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 73 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 73 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 74 rotors

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 74 rotors Audit Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3/12/26, 4:08 PM files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-434…

https://files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-4343-903c-887a… 4/5
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Controller 1 > Zone 75 rotors

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 75 rotors
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 100 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 100 sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 101 rotors and sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Equipment Total

Zone 101 rotors and sprays
Audit

Hours: 0

Audit performed, but no issues were identified

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3/12/26, 4:08 PM files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-434…

https://files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/e42ad7df-c420-4b0a-86e4-f42d7da508ea/9e6eccd2-a6a3-4343-903c-887a… 5/5
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Service Detail
General

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Main Line 6 Repair Line Length (ft.): 200
Line Size: 2 1/2"

Hours: 10

Main line at front well needs to be Reconnect back up

$850.00 $518.20 $1,533.20

Main Line 7 Repair Line Length (ft.): 3
Line Size: 2"

Hours:

broken hose bub on mainline needs to be repaired This have been send on a
separate Proposal on ASPIRE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Controller 1 > Zone 6 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Sprinkler Head 5 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $38.00

Controller 1 > Zone 16 drip

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Drip Line 3 Repair Drip Line Length (ft.): 0
Drip Line Size: 1/4"

Hours: 0.2

cut drip needs to be repaired

$17.00 $5.00 $22.00

Controller 1 > Zone 17 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Sprinkler Head 5 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $38.00

Controller 1 > Zone 23 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Valve 4 Troubleshoot Bags of Soil: 0

Hours: 1

zone not working needs new decoder n solenoid

$85.00 $335.00 $420.00

3/12/26, 4:04 PM files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/8a75a55f-9743-48d8-9558-72fc1770398a/f71aa253-e77a-4190…

https://files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/8a75a55f-9743-48d8-9558-72fc1770398a/f71aa253-e77a-4190-aee7-fa24c… 2/5
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Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Valve 5 Troubleshoot Hours: 1

zone 23 of working needs new decoder n solenoid

$85.00 $335.00 $420.00

Controller 1 > Zone 26 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Lateral Line 1 Repair Part: Line
Line Length (ft.): 0
Line Size: 1/2"

Hours: 0.5

old tree bubbler needs to be capped

$42.50 $10.00 $52.50

Controller 1 > Zone 34 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Sprinkler Head 7
Replace

Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $38.00

Controller 1 > Zone 37 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Sprinkler Head 5 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $38.00

Controller 1 > Zone 48 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Sprinkler Head 4 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $38.00

Controller 1 > Zone 67 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Valve 3
Troubleshoot

Hours: 0.5

zone 67 not working needs a new solenoid

$42.50 $50.00 $92.50

Controller 1 > Zone 102 sprays

3/12/26, 4:04 PM files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/8a75a55f-9743-48d8-9558-72fc1770398a/f71aa253-e77a-4190…

https://files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/8a75a55f-9743-48d8-9558-72fc1770398a/f71aa253-e77a-4190-aee7-fa24c… 3/5
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Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Valve 3
Troubleshoot

Hours: 0.5

zone 102 not working needs new solenoid

$42.50 $50.00 $92.50

Controller 2 > Zone 7 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Valve 4
Troubleshoot

Hours: 0.5

zone not working from controller needs solenoid replaced

$42.50 $50.00 $92.50

Controller 2 > Zone 14 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Sprinkler Head 2 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $38.00

Controller 2 > Zone 29 s

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Sprinkler Head 3 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $38.00

Controller 2 > Zone 33 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Sprinkler Head 6 Replace Part: Head & Nozzle
Head Type: Spray
Head Size: 6"
Line Length (ft.): 0

Hours: 0.25

broken spray head needs to be replaced

$21.25 $16.75 $38.00

Controller 2 > Zone 35 sprays

Asset Service Notes Labor Materials Total

Lateral Line 4 Repair Part: Line
Line Length (ft.): 10
Line Size: 1 1/2"

Hours: 2.5

broken zone line from construction needs to be repaired

$212.50 $78.10 $290.60

3/12/26, 4:04 PM files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/8a75a55f-9743-48d8-9558-72fc1770398a/f71aa253-e77a-4190…

https://files.tapigo.com/e761c930-ee33-4238-a1ff-11a572c4939a/proposal/8a75a55f-9743-48d8-9558-72fc1770398a/f71aa253-e77a-4190-aee7-fa24c… 4/5
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
General-Main Line 6 and 7 Repair-$1533.20 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
 

Controller 1 > Zone 6 sprays-Sprinkler Head 5-$38.00 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
 

Controller 1 > Zone 16 drip-Drip Line 3 - $22 

 

  

Page 109



Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
 

Controller 1 > Zone 17 sprays-Sprinkler Head 5 $38 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 1 > Zone 23 sprays-Valve 4 and 5-$840 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
 

Controller 1 > Zone 26 sprays-Lateral Line 1-$52.50 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 1 > Zone 34 sprays-Sprinkler Head 7-$38.00 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
 

Controller 1 > Zone 37 sprays-Sprinkler Head 5-$38.00 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 1 > Zone 48 sprays-Sprinkler Head 4-$38.00 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 1 > Zone 67 sprays-Valve 3-$92.50 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 1 > Zone 102 sprays-Valve 3-$92.50 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 2 > Zone 7 sprays-Valve 4-$92.50 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 2 > Zone 14 sprays-Sprinkler Head 2-$38.00 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 2 > Zone 29 s-Sprinkler Head 3-$38.00
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 2 > Zone 33 sprays-Sprinkler Head 6-$38.00
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
 

Controller 2 > Zone 33 sprays-Sprinkler Head 6-$38.00
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
Controller 2 > Zone 35 sprays-Lateral Line 4-$290.60
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Yellowstone Irrigation Report 03/11/2026 
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Proposal #: 664147
Date: 2/18/2026

From: JB Basilio Perez

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Carpenter's Run Boulevard

Wesley Chapel, FL

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Easton Park CDD

Mark Vega

Inframark

2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd.

Suite 101

Wesley Chapel, FL  33544

mark.vega@inframark.com

 Main Irrigation Main Line Leak Reported on 2/18/26

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Irrigation Labor 1 $509.99 $509.99

2'' Slip Fix 1 $59.86 $59.86

2'' Pipe 1 $28.51 $28.51

2'' Fittings 4 $5.00 $20.00

3/4'' Fittings 2 $3.86 $7.71

3/4'' Pipe 1 $11.71 $11.71

 Main Irrigation Main Line Leak Reported on 2/18/26. 

Please see the irrigation main line leak identified on 2/18/26. The leak is located where a 2-inch pipe was reduced to 3/4-inch 
to install a faucet. This repair will require digging in the affected area to expose the pipes and complete the necessary 
corrections.

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/2
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Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that the prices
and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of price. All
overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not be included
in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $637.78

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $637.78
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Easton Park CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 2/2
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Proposal #: 666460
Date: 2/24/2026

From: JB Basilio Perez

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Carpenter's Run Boulevard

Wesley Chapel, FL

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Easton Park CDD

Mark Vega

Inframark

2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd.

Suite 101

Wesley Chapel, FL  33544

mark.vega@inframark.com

2'' Cycle Stop Leak and Gasket Replacement

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Irrigation Labor 4 $85.00 $339.99

2'' Cycle Stop 1 $1,971.40 $1,971.40

2'' Backflow Repair kit 1 $171.43 $171.43

Misc Fittings 1 $100.00 $100.00

On 2/18/26, during our monthly inspection, we identified a major leak in the irrigation Pump Cycle Stop. We removed the faulty 
part in order to research and purchase the correct replacement for the pump at the picture map pin market located.
At this time, the irrigation pump will remain off until this component is replaced. This repair is needed as soon as possible to 
restore the irrigation system and prevent further issues.

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/3
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Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 2/3
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Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that the prices
and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of price. All
overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not be included
in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $2,582.82

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $2,582.82
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Easton Park CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 3/3
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Proposal #: 674699
Date: 3/12/2026

From: Chrissy Van Helden

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Carpenter's Run Boulevard

Wesley Chapel, FL

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Easton Park CDD

Mark Vega

Inframark

2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd.

Suite 101

Wesley Chapel, FL  33544

mark.vega@inframark.com

Bullnose Replacement on Morris Bridge

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Removal/Install 1 $397.00 $397.00

Liriope 22 $6.20 $136.40

Aztec Grass 22 $6.15 $135.30

Society Garlic 22 $8.00 $176.00

Remove freeze damaged blue daze on bullnose of island located at the intersection of Morris Bridge and Pictorial 
Park

Replace plant material with hardier plants

-Liriope

-Aztec Grass

-Society Garlic

Remove all debris

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/2

Page 135



Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that the prices
and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of price. All
overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not be included
in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $844.70

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $844.70
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Easton Park CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 2/2
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Proposal #: 674678
Date: 3/12/2026

From: Chrissy Van Helden

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Carpenter's Run Boulevard

Wesley Chapel, FL

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Easton Park CDD

Mark Vega

Inframark

2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd.

Suite 101

Wesley Chapel, FL  33544

mark.vega@inframark.com

Rejuvenation Prune

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Rejuvenation Prune 1 $6,654.00 $6,654.00

Pruning all frost damaged material that shows signs of life on Pictorial Park Dr. (cutting plants in half to help 
encourage new growth)

-This includes all damage around traffic circle, north end and south end of the road.

-Remove all debris

This does not include removing dead plant material

Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that the prices
and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of price. All
overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not be included
in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $6,654.00

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $6,654.00
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Easton Park CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/1
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Estimate
Date

1/21/2026

Estimate #

00000453

Name / Address

Easton Park CDD
C/O Stantec
777 S Harbour Island Boulevard Suite 600
Tampa FL 33602-5729

Consolidated Land Services, Inc.

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2593
Dade City, FL 33526

Project

Eroded Swale at Entryway

Initial: Continued on next page...

Description Qty U/M Rate Total

Project: Eroded Swale Repair

Approx. Project Location: Entryway - Morris Bridge Road and Pictorial Park Drive

Recommended Material: High Strength Geogrid Flexamat (Hard) Armoring system, and Mirafi
(type 160N) Nonwoven Geotextile with Earth Anchoring System

CLS, Inc. will arrive onsite, within approx. time of Notice to Proceed to mobilize equipment and
materials. Once mobilization occurs, CLS, Inc. will re-grade, backfill, compact and re-stabilize
eroded areas in order to return to pre-existing design grade. Once design grade is restored, CLS,
Inc. will utilize contractor’s means and methods to install High Strength Geogrid Flexamat (Hard)
Armoring system, and Mirafi (type 160N) Nonwoven Geotextile with Earth Anchoring System,
Trenches and Toe-In to reinforce, and increase the longevity of the swale and mitigate future
erosion and damage. Upon completion, the restored areas will be re-vegetated with sod combined
with a polymer additive to boost re-establishment of vegetation.

1. Mobilize
2. Re-grade, backfill, compact and re-establish eroded area back to pre-existing grade
3. Contractor’s means and methods to install High Strength Geogrid Flexamat (Hard) Armoring
system, and Mirafi (type 160N) Nonwoven Geotextile with Earth Anchoring System, Trenches and
Toe-In
4. Re-vegetate with Sod
5. De-mobilize

1 ea 5,611.65 5,611.65

Page 1 of 2
The prevailing party in any dispute with respect to this Estimate is entitled to recover

 reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses incurred with respect to such dispute and in any appeal.
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Estimate
Date

1/21/2026

Estimate #

00000453

Name / Address

Easton Park CDD
C/O Stantec
777 S Harbour Island Boulevard Suite 600
Tampa FL 33602-5729

Consolidated Land Services, Inc.

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2593
Dade City, FL 33526

Project

Eroded Swale at Entryway

Approved by:

Total

Estimate Valid for 30 Days.
CLS, Inc. Provides Competition Sensitive Pricing.

Description Qty U/M Rate Total

*Track mat systems will be utilized to minimize disturbances to access points and work areas. 

*Access points will be identified by Project Owner. CLS, Inc. is not responsible for damages to
sidewalks, asphalt, parking lot, lay down areas or access points. In the event damage occurs, and
request for repairs are made, CLS, Inc. may provide change order. 

*Access areas are considered common areas, and are not included in this estimate. If customer
would like access areas restored and/or revegetated a proposal may be provided upon request. 

*CLS, Inc. is not responsible for irrigating or watering re-vegetated/sodded areas. In the event,
watering is requested, a proposal may be provided. 

*One (1) year Manufacturing Warranty applies to all product material. Warranty does not cover
labor, normal wear and tear, harsh Florida weather conditions, force majeure, including, but not
limited to, abuse, misuse, mishandling, neglect or improper alterations.

*Project Owner is responsible for all permitting requirements, marking irrigation and private
utilities. CLS, Inc. will call in commercial utility locates as required.

Page 2 of 2
The prevailing party in any dispute with respect to this Estimate is entitled to recover

 reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses incurred with respect to such dispute and in any appeal.

$5,611.65
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Easton	Park	CDD
10851	Pictorial	Park	Drive	
Tampa,	FL	33647

Estimate	# 6032
Estimate	Date 03-12-26
Sales	Team	Member Mark	Johnson

Total $330.00

																																												

						Customer	Contact	Information:

2664	Cypress	Ridge	Blvd	|	Suite	103
Wesley	Chapel,	FL.	33544
https://completeit.io
(813)	444-4355

Item Description Unit	Cost Quantity Line	Total

Tech	Labor Hourly	Labor	Service	|	Minimum	2-hours

For	onsite	diagnosis	of	down	"Exit-R-LPR"	camera	in	Eagle	Eye.

$165.00 2.0 $330.00
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For	Approval	Sign	Here:	_______________________								Date:	_________________

Billing	Contact:	

Name:____________________________												

Email	:________________________

Subtotal $330.00
Tax	(if	applicable) $0.00

Estimate	Total $330.00

THIS	IS	ONLY	AN	ESTIMATE
	

Due	to	ongoing	tariff	discussions,	final	pricing	may	be	subject	to	change.	For	any
questions,	please	contact	us	at	info@completeit.io.
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RESOLUTION 2026-03 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE EASTON 
PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT CONFIRMING THE 
DISTRICT’S USE OF THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF 
ELECTIONS TO CONTINUE CONDUCTING THE DISTRICT’S 
ELECTION OF SUPERVISORS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE 
GENERAL ELECTION. 
 
WHEREAS, the Easton Park Community Development District (hereinafter the “District”) 

is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes, being situated entirely within Hillsborough County, Florida; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Easton Park Community Development District 
(hereinafter the “Board”) seeks to implement Section 190.006(3)(A)(2)(c), Florida Statutes and to 
instruct the Hillsborough County Supervisor of Elections (the “Supervisor”) to conduct the 
District’s General Elections. 

 
WHEREAS, the Supervisor has requested the District to adopt a resolution confirming the 

District’s use of the Supervisor for the purpose of conducting the District’s future supervisor 
elections in conjunction with the General Election; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District desires to continue to use the Supervisor for the purpose of 

conducting the District’s supervisor elections in conjunction with the General Election.   
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE EASTON PARK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
Section 1.  The Board is currently made up of the following individuals: Jefferey Giarrizzo, 

Perry Blackburn, Brenda Menendez, and Lisa Murphy. 
 
Section 2.  The term of office for each member of the Board is as follows: 
 
Supervisor Giarrizzo Seat #1 Term:  four years Expires: 11/2028 
Vacant Seat #2 Term:  four years Expires: 11/2028 
Supervisor Blackburn Seat #3 Term:  four years Expires: 11/2028 
Supervisor Menendez    Seat #4 Term:  four years Expires: 11/2026 
Supervisor Murphy Seat #5 Term:  four years Expires: 11/2026 
  
Section 3.  Seat #4, currently held by Brenda Menendez, and Seat #5, currently held by 

Lisa Murphy, are scheduled for General Elections in November 2026. 
 
Section 4.  Pursuant to Section 190.006(8), Florida Statutes, members of the Board shall 

be entitled to receive for their services an amount not to exceed $200 per meeting of the Board, 
not to exceed $4,800 per year per member. 
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Section 5.  The term of office for the individuals to be elected to the Board in the November 

2026 General Election is four years. 
 
Section 6.  The new Board members shall assume office on the second Tuesday following 

their election. 
 
Section 7.  The District hereby instructs the Supervisor to continue conducting the 

District’s elections in conjunction with the General Election.  The District understands that it will 
be responsible to pay for its proportionate share of the General Election cost and agrees to pay the 
same within a reasonable time after receipt of an invoice from the Supervisor.   
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 19th DAY OF FEBRURY 2026.  
 
 
ATTEST:     EASTON PARK COMMUNITY 
      DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
_____________________________   ___________________________ 
 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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RESOLUTION 2026-02 
 

A RESOLUTION REMOVING LEAH POPELKA AS 
TREASURER AND APPOINTING STEPHEN BLOOM AS  
TREASURER OF THE EASTON PARK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Easton Park Community Development 

District desires to remove Leah Popelka as Treasurer and appoint Stephen Bloom as Treasurer;  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE EASTON PARK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 

1. Leah Popelka is removed as Treasurer. 

2. Stephen Bloom is appointed Treasurer. 

 

Adopted this 23rd day of February, 2026 

 
 
 
 
   
 Chair / Vice Chair 
  
 
 
 
   
 Secretary / Assistant Secretary 
  
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: DA2083D8-5C64-4D49-82BA-664817354A24
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Proposal #: 640166
Date: 12/11/2025

From: JB Basilio Perez

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Carpenter's Run Boulevard

Wesley Chapel, FL

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Easton Park CDD

Mark Vega

Inframark

2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd.

Suite 101

Wesley Chapel, FL  33544

mark.vega@inframark.com

Irrigation UPGRADES (Small Controller) Zone 13

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Irrigation Labor 1 $339.99 $339.99

12'' Spray Heads 10 $39.14 $391.42

Nozzles 10 $3.66 $36.57

1/2'' Fittings 25 $1.06 $26.43

1/2'' Flex Pipe per Ft 20 $2.86 $57.14

First Zones to begging with this Project repairs will be Zone #11 Turn of Irrigation Drip permanently and work on 
Upgrades for Zone #13 Replace 10 6'' Spray heads to 12'' to cover Plants and Sod.

   

Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that the prices
and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of price. All
overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not be included
in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $851.55

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $851.55
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Easton Park CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/1
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Proposal #: 640188
Date: 12/11/2025

From: JB Basilio Perez

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Carpenter's Run Boulevard

Wesley Chapel, FL

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Easton Park CDD

Mark Vega

Inframark

2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd.

Suite 101

Wesley Chapel, FL  33544

mark.vega@inframark.com

Irrigation UPGRADES (Small Controller) Zone 15

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Irrigation Labor 1 $339.99 $339.99

12'' Spray Heads 10 $39.14 $391.42

Nozzles 10 $3.66 $36.57

1/2'' Fittings 25 $1.06 $26.43

1/2'' Flex Pipe per Ft 20 $2.86 $57.14

 Project repairs will be Zone #16 Turn of Irrigation Drip permanently and work on Upgrades for Zone #15 Replace 
10 6'' Spray heads to 12'' to cover Plants and Sod.

   

Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that the prices
and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of price. All
overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not be included
in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $851.55

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $851.55
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Easton Park CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/1
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Proposal #: 640266
Date: 12/11/2025

From: JB Basilio Perez

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Carpenter's Run Boulevard

Wesley Chapel, FL

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Easton Park CDD

Mark Vega

Inframark

2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd.

Suite 101

Wesley Chapel, FL  33544

mark.vega@inframark.com

Irrigation UPGRADES at( Big Controller) Zone 40

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Irrigation Labor 1 $509.99 $509.99

6'' Spray Heads 14 $39.14 $547.99

Nozzles 14 $3.66 $51.20

1/2'' Fittings 30 $2.86 $85.71

1/2'' Flex Pipe per Ft 30 $2.86 $85.71

 Project repairs will be Zone #42 Turn of Irrigation Drip permanently and work on Upgrades for Zone #40 Replace 
14 6'' Spray Heads to 12'' Spray Heads to cover Plants and Sod.

   

Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that the prices
and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of price. All
overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not be included
in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $1,280.60

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $1,280.60
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Easton Park CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/1
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Proposal #: 640275
Date: 12/11/2025

From: JB Basilio Perez

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Carpenter's Run Boulevard

Wesley Chapel, FL

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Easton Park CDD

Mark Vega

Inframark

2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd.

Suite 101

Wesley Chapel, FL  33544

mark.vega@inframark.com

Irrigation UPGRADES at( Big Controller) Zone 48

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Irrigation Labor 1 $509.99 $509.99

6'' Spray Heads 12 $39.14 $469.71

Nozzles 12 $3.66 $43.89

1/2'' Fittings 26 $2.86 $74.28

1/2'' Flex Pipe per Ft 20 $2.86 $57.14

 Project repairs will be Zone #50 Turn of Irrigation Drip permanently and work on Upgrades for Zone #48 Replace 
12 6'' Spray Heads to 12'' Spray Heads to cover Plants and Sod.

   

Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that the prices
and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of price. All
overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not be included
in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $1,155.01

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $1,155.01
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Easton Park CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/1
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MINUTES OF MEETING 
EASTON PARK  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

1 
 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Easton Park Community Development 1 

District was held on Thursday, December 18, 2025 at 4:30 p.m. at the Heritage Isles Golf & 2 

Country Club, 10630 Plantation Bay Drive, Tampa Florida.   3 

 4 

Present and constituting a quorum were:  5 

Perry Blackburn        Chairperson (via phone) 6 
Lisa Murphy Vice Chairperson 7 
Brenda Mendendez Assistant Secretary 8 
Jeffrey Giarrizzo Assitant Secretary 9 
 10 

Also present, either in person or via Teams Communications were: 11 

Christina Newsome District Manager 12 
Tyson Waag District Engineer 13 
Sandra MacGregor District Accountant (via Teams) 14 
Tim Flynn Yellowstone  15 
Kyle Wilson SOLitude 16 
Clayton Schultz SOLitude 17 
  18 

 This is not a certified or verbatim transcript but rather represents the context and 19 
summary of the meeting. The full meeting is available in audio format upon request. Contact the 20 
District Office for any related costs for an audio copy. 21 
 22 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 23 
Ms. Newsome called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 24 

 25 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS  Audience Comment 26 
 There being no audience present, the next order of business followed. 27 

 28 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS   Staff Reports 29 
A. District Accountant 30 

i. Review of November 2025 Financial Statements 31 
 Ms. MacGregor presented her accounting report to the Board. There were no questions 32 

regarding the district’s financial statements. 33 

 34 

B. Aquatic Maintenance Report 35 
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Easton Park CDD 
December 18, 2025   

  2 

 Mr. Wilson and Mr. Schultz presented the aquatics report to the Board and answered the 36 

Boards questions. 37 

C. Landscape Report 38 
 Mr. Flinn presented his landscape report to the Board providing updates on the irrigation 39 

repairs that are needed. Mr. Flinn presented proposals to the Board for the small and large 40 

controllers 41 

On MOTION by Mr. Blackburn, seconded by Ms. Menendez, with 42 
all in favor, the motion to accept Yellowstone proposal #640166 in 43 
the amount of $851.55, proposal #640188 in the amount of 44 
$851.55, proposal #640266 in the amount of $1,280.60 and 45 
proposal #640275 in the amount of $1,155.01 was approved. 46 

 47 

 The Board shared the previous irrigation audit and requested a full audit of irrigation and 48 

mapping. 49 

 Mr. Flinn advised that tree trimming is scheduled for next month after the holiday 50 

lighting and decorations are removed. 51 

 52 

D. District Engineer  53 
i. Update on Pond 4 & 6 Control Structure 54 

 Mr. Waag provided additional updates on Pond 4 & 6 Control Structure and advised that 55 

repairs will be completed before the end of the month. After repairs are completed, Mr. Waag 56 

will go out and inspect the area and report back to the Board at the next meeting. 57 

 58 

On MOTION by Ms. Murphy, seconded by Ms. Menendez, with 59 
all in favor, the motion to ratify Solitude Repair Proposal in the 60 
amount of $916.85 was approved. 61 

 62 

E. District Counsel  63 
 Not present, the next item followed. 64 

 65 

F. District Manager 66 
 Ms. Newsome announced that the next meeting scheduled will be held on January 15, 67 

2026 at 4:30 p.m. 68 

 69 

 70 
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Easton Park CDD 
December 18, 2025   

  3 

 71 

 72 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Business Items 73 
A. Discussion of Moving Budget Public Hearing Date from July 16, 2026 to August 74 

20, 2026 75 

On MOTION by Ms. Murphy, seconded by Ms. Menendez, with 76 
all in favor, the motion to reschedule the Budget Public Hearing 77 
from July 16,2026 to August 20, 2026 was approved. 78 

 79 

B. Ratification of FY2025 Audit Engagement Letter 80 

On MOTION by Ms. Murphy, seconded by Mr. Giarrizzo, with all 81 
in favor, the motion to ratify FY2025 Audit Engagement Letter 82 
was approved.  83 

 84 

C. General Matters of the District 85 

 86 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda 87 
A. Consideration of Minutes of October 16, 2025, Meeting 88 

B. Consideration of Minutes of November 20, 2025 Workshop  89 

On MOTION by Ms. Murphy, seconded by Ms. Menendez, with 90 
all in favor, the motion approved the Consent Agenda was 91 
approved. 92 

 93 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board of Supervisors’ Requests 94 
Comments 95 

 Ms. Menendez discussed having a sign for the radio station for Christmas lights and 96 

stated that the monument signs light bulb needed to be replaced. 97 

Ms. Murphy voiced dissatisfaction with the current District Engineering company. 98 

 99 

On MOTION by Ms. Murphy, seconded by Mr. Blackburn, with 100 
all in favor, the motion to start RFQ for District Engineer Services 101 
was approved.  102 

 103 

 Mr. Blackburn inquired about an accountant change after the audit period. 104 
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Easton Park CDD 
December 18, 2025   

  4 

 Ms. Murphy asked if the Hancock account could be moved to an interest-bearing account 105 

with the same bank. 106 

 107 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 108 
 There being no audience present, the next order of business followed. 109 

 110 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 111 

 112 

On MOTION by Ms. Murphy, seconded by Mr. Giarrizzo, with all 113 
in favor, the meeting was adjourned at 5:49 p.m. 114 

 115 

   116 

 117 

__________________________                                      118 

Secretary / Assistant Secretary Chair / Vice Chair 119 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 
EASTON PARK  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

1 
 

The workshop of the Board of Supervisors of the Easton Park Community Development District 1 

was held on Thursday, January 15, 2026 at 4:30 p.m. at the Heritage Isles Golf & Country Club, 2 

10630 Plantation Bay Drive, Tampa Florida.   3 

 4 

Present and constituting a quorum were:  5 

Lisa Murphy Vice Chairperson (via phone) 6 
Brenda Mendendez Assistant Secretary (via phone) 7 
Jeffrey Giarrizzo Assitant Secretary 8 
 9 

Also present, either in person or via Teams Communications were: 10 

Christina Newsome District Manager 11 
  12 

 This is not a certified or verbatim transcript but rather represents the context and 13 
summary of the meeting. The full meeting is available in audio format upon request. Contact the 14 
District Office for any related costs for an audio copy. 15 
 16 

  The Board members discussed the agenda and took no formal action. The 17 
following items were discussed: 18 

 19 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 20 
 21 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS  Audience Comment 22 
There being no audience present, the next order of business followed. 23 

 24 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS   Staff Reports 25 
A. District Accountant 26 

i. Review of December 2025 Financial Statements 27 
 28 

B. Aquatic Maintenance Report 29 
 30 

C. Landscape Report 31 
 32 

D. District Engineer  33 
 34 

E. District Counsel  35 
 36 

F. District Manager 37 
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Easton Park CDD 
January 15, 2026   

  2 

 38 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Business Items 39 
A. Consideration of Resolution 2026-01; Removing and Designating New 40 

Treasurer 41 

B. General Matters of the District 42 

 43 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda 44 
A. Consideration of Minutes of December 18, 2025, Meeting 45 

 46 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board of Supervisors’ Requests 47 
Comments 48 

 49 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 50 
There being no audience present, the next order of business followed. 51 

 52 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 53 

 The meeting was adjourned at 5:15 p.m. 54 

   55 

 56 

__________________________                                      57 

Secretary / Assistant Secretary Chair / Vice Chair 58 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 
EASTON PARK  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

1 
 

The workshop of the Board of Supervisors of the Easton Park Community Development District 1 

was held on Thursday, February 19, 2026 at 4:35 p.m. at the Heritage Isles Golf & Country Club, 2 

10630 Plantation Bay Drive, Tampa Florida.   3 

 4 
Present and constituting a quorum were:  5 

Perry Blackburn Chairperson (via phone) 6 
Brenda Mendendez Assistant Secretary (via phone) 7 
Jeffrey Giarrizzo Assitant Secretary 8 
 9 

Also present, either in person or via Teams Communications were: 10 

Kristee Cole  Senior District Manager 11 
Yellowstone Representative 12 
Solitude Representative 13 
  14 

 This is not a certified or verbatim transcript but rather represents the context and 15 
summary of the meeting. The full meeting is available in audio format upon request. Contact the 16 
District Office for any related costs for an audio copy. 17 
 18 

  The Board members discussed the agenda and took no formal action. The 19 
following items were discussed: 20 

 21 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 22 
 23 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS  Approval of Agenda 24 
 25 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS   Audience Comment 26 

There being no audience present, the next order of business followed. 27 

 28 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 29 
A. District Accountant 30 

i. Review of December 2025 Financial Statements 31 
  The District Accountant was not present. 32 
 33 

B. Aquatics Report (January 2026 & February 2026) 34 
Solitude presented their report. 35 
 36 

C. Landscape Report 37 
 The representative from Yellowstone announced that a new account manager has been 38 

assigned to the District. 39 

Page 155



Easton Park CDD 
February 19, 2026   

  2 

  The Board asked several questions regarding the work that has been completed within the 40 

community. 41 

 42 
D. District Engineer  43 
 The District Engineer was not present 44 
 45 
E. District Counsel  46 
 The District Counsel was not present 47 
 48 
F. District Manager 49 
 Ms. Cole provided the Board with an update regarding the next meeting of the District. 50 

 51 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Business Items 52 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2026-01; Removing and Designating New 53 
Treasurer 54 
The resolution was not reviewed by the Board during the workshop. 55 
 56 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2026-03, General Election 57 
The resolution was not reviewed by the Board during the workshop. 58 
 59 

C. General Matters of the District 60 
The Board discussed the possibility of new Board members joining the Board. 61 
The Board also discussed that deed restriction signage has been installed within the 62 

community. 63 

Concerns were raised regarding the appearance of a property located near the front of the 64 

community, which was noted to be in poor condition. Discussion ensued regarding the property 65 

and its ownership. 66 

An update was also discussed regarding the road within the community. 67 

Lastly, the Board discussed issuing a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for District Engineering 68 

Services. 69 

 70 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda 71 

A. Consideration of Minutes from the Meeting held December 18,2026 72 

B. Consideration of Minutes from the Meeting held January 15, 2026 73 
The consent agenda was not discussed during the workshop. 74 
 75 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests  76 
 There being no supervisor requests, the next order of business followed 77 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 78 
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Easton Park CDD 
February 19, 2026   

  3 

There being no audience present, the next order of business followed. 79 

 80 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 81 

 The meeting was adjourned at 5:19 p.m. 82 

   83 

 84 

__________________________                                      85 

Secretary / Assistant Secretary Chair / Vice Chair 86 
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